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Abstract

This study assesses the market and specific applications for solar-powered
environmental remediation. To assist in the assessment, system specifications and
a mathematical model of system performance and life-cycle cost were developed
for the most promising markets and remediation technologies. An overview of
existing remediation technologies, and an evaluation of the blower technology
used to create the mathematical system model are provided. A review of the
potential markets for environmental remediation showed that the single most
promising target market is Department of Defense sites. Results indicate that
solar-powered systems can compete most effectively with grid-connected systems
for low-power applications in remote locations. However, the results indicated
that for certain applications solar-powered systems could compete with grid-
connected systems when grid extensions as short as 100 feet are required. These
initial results are promising enough that field-testing of four types of solar-
powered remediation systems is recommended. It is thought that successful field
demonstrations would open additional markets in the private sector.
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Acronyms and Abbreviations

AFCEE

BLM

BRAC

CERCLA

cfd

Cfirl

DOD

DoD

DOE

DOT

EPA

GOCO

IT

LNAPLs

LUST*

NASA

NELP

NOAA

NPL

PES

RCRA

Scfin

SVE

Svocs

UPs

USPC

UST

Vocs

Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence

Bureau of Land Management

Base Realignment and Closure

Comprehensive Environmental Response Cleanup and Liabilities Act

cubic feet per day

cubic feet per minute

depth of discharge

U.S. Department of Defense

U.S. Department of Energy

U.S, Department of Transportation

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

government-owned/contractor-operated

International Technology Corporation

lighter-than-water, nonaqueous-phase liquids

leaking underground storage tanks

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Navy Environmental Leadership Program

National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration

National Priorities List

Public Energy Systems

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

standard cubic feet per minute

soil vapor extraction

sernivolatile organic compounds

uninterruptible power supply

AeroVironment, Inc. Universal Solar Pump Controller

underground storage tanks

volatile organic compounds

* Standardindustry acronym
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Executive Summary

me objective of this study was to assess the market and specific applications for solar-powered
remediation, and to develop design specifications to address the market. This study was a joint
effort between AeroVironment Inc., a developer and manufacturer of power electronics for
global markets including solar applications, and ATC-AVES, an environmental services
company.

Concept System Definition

The solar-powered remediation concept involves using solar electric power to operate
conventional remediation equipment. Figure 1 is an illustration of two types of solar-powered
soil remediation venting systems. On the left is a system that operates on a diurnal cycle; that is,
the power to the motor is equivalent to the energy available from the sun. Consequently, peak
flow rates occur at mid-day and lower flow rates occur in the morning and evening hours. For
continuous or variable-cycle operation, a larger solar array and battery energy storage can be
used as shown on the right. For both types of systems, the process maybe reversed (i.e., air can
be blown into the ground) to accommodate the specific type of remediation required.
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Figure 1. Illustrations of the solar-powered remediation concepts for diurnal (left) and both
variable cycle and continuous operation (right).

Six systems, based on the recommended target systems identified in Section 1, were evaluated
using a numerical simulation. Table 1 presents the relevant system parameters and summarizes
the findings fi-om this analysis.
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Table 1. Summary of Solar-powered Remediation System Parameters, Performance, and
Life-cycle Cost

System

1 2 3 4 5 6

Diurnal Variable Cycle Continuous Diurnal Variable Cycle Continuous

Blower Rating (HP) 1.1 1.1 1.1 2.5 2.5 2.5

Peak Load (W) 1,050 1,050 1,050 2,250 2,250 2,250

Solar Array Rating (W) 1,250 2,000 5,100 2,650 4,150 11,100

lPower Electronics I UPSC-2000 I UPSC-2000 I UPSC-2000 I UPSC-2000 I UPSC-200CJ I UPSC-20001

Battery GI 2V42AhSP TI05 TI05 TI05

Battery Pack Capacity (Wh) 13,104 33,852 - 33,852 67,704

Total Flow (cfd) I 29,600 \ 52,800 I 82,500 I 63,400 / 113,300 I 177,000

Initial System Price 1$ 14,600 I $ 25,600 I $ 59,100 I$ 28>600 I $ 49,200 I $ 124,900

Life Cycle Cc6t (lOyr) 1$ 14,600 $ 32,500 I $ 64,300 I $ 28,600 \ $ 54,600 I $ 146,200

The following assumptions were used:

. The total solar resource is 6 kWh/m2 for a 12-hour day.

. The blower parameters are taken horn the manufacturer’s rated flow at 40 in. HZO and
full speed.

. The power available from the solar array is the rated value at 1000 W/m2 at a cost of
$6.00/W.

. Lead-acid batteries were used with a maximum depth of discharge (DOD) of 20%.

● Labor costs for assembly are included.

. Total system costs are representative of wholesale costs plus typical commercial
mark-up.

Target Remediation Technologies

Several remediation technologies were evaluated to select appropriate technologies for solar
applications. The best fit can be characterized as those technologies that require low power (i.e.,
less than 3 hp) and do not require continuous operation to be effective. Bioventing, for example,
is well suited to diurnal operation and many experts argue that cycling may actually be beneficial
to the process. Because this technology relies on aerobic stimulation, the effectiveness of the
process is most dependent on the zone of influence that is governed by wellhead pressure and
peak flow rate, not by total volumetric flow rate. A diurnal system, capable of achieving the
same peak flow rates and pressure for only a short time, would therefore be comparable to a
conventional grid-connected system. The advantage of a diurnal system is that much less energy
is required, which makes solar power a viable energy alternative. Table 2 summarizes the
compatibility of each target remediation technology with the three solar-powered system
concepts and the respective constraints for equivalency to a conventional system.
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Table 2. Remediation Technology and Solar-powered System Compatibility Matrix

Technology Constraints Equiv. Sys. Diurnal Variab/e Continuous Comments

Min. Pres. Same Pump Nota Fit Good Fit’ Equivalent Process dependent on minimum pressure for

Soil Vapor Extraction Total Flow volitalization. Equivalent solar system needs to
achieve same total flow.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof
Peak Flow

Bioventing
Oxygen forequivalent zoneofinfluence. Solar
system mustachieve same peak flowand pressure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof
Peak Flow

B[opiles - Ex Situ SVE
Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar
system must achieve same peak flow and prassure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introduti[on of
Peak Flow

Air Sparging
Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar
system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Ft Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof

Biosparging
Peak Flow Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar

system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time., ! I , { ,

Min. Pres, Same or Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Minimum power required to lift water. Equivalent

Groundwater Pumping Total Flow Larger Pump solar system needs to achieve same total flow.

I
‘ Recent experience suggests that “pu/sing”the process does not have a significant negative impact on system performance.

Target Markets

Both the private and public market sectors were addressed. The most promising initial target
market for the solar-powered remediation system is the public sector, specifically the Department
of Defense (DoD). The DoD is considered the most promising target market for three reasons.
First, the DoD is the single largest group of potential clients with the most relevant problems in
remote sites. Second, the majority of DoD problems are related to volatile organic compounds
(VOCS), which are wastes amenable to remediation using the solar-powered concept. And third,
most DoD services have innovative technology programs and are quick to adopt new
technologies. Examples of DoD programs that are involved in technology development and
assessment include the following:

. Navy Environmental Leadership Program (NELP) and Port Hueneme National
Hydrocarbon Test Center.

. Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence (AFCEE), in Texas, Wright Patterson
in Ohio, and Edwards Air Force Base California.

. Air Force Chlorinated Test Center at Dover Air Force Base.

. Army Enviromnental Center at Aberdeen, Maryland.

The total market potential for solar-powered systems within the DoD can only roughly be
estimated. A total of about 8,000 sites currently require remediation, most of which require one
of the technologies amenable to solar power. A portion of the more remote sites pose no
immediate risk to people or to the environment and therefore may be allowed to recover naturally
due to the high cost of remediation. Assuming an average of five systems per site, solar system
utilization of five installations over 10 years, and an average solar system price of $20,000, the
maximum total potential market for solar-powered equipment is about $160 million. If the solar-
powered system is cost competitive in only 10% of these cases, the potential market is
$16 million over several years. If the solar-powered system can compete against grid-connected
systems with line extensions on the order of 100 feet, the market potential could even be several
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times higher when considering the private sector and other government agencies. Unfortunately,
at this time there is insufficient market data to categorize DoD installations by the cost of grid
connections.

Competitive Assessment

A comparison of the monthly cost of power to the end user is presented in Figure 2. These costs
represent the price paid by the end user for access to, and supply o~ electrical power amortized
over the period of operation. The data for customer- (i.e., end-user) owned solar systems is
presented in Figures 2(a) and 2(b) for the 1. l-hp and 2.5-hp blowers respectively. Figures 2(c)
and 2(d) show the results for customer-leased systems.

Perhaps the most important result of this investigation is that a solar-powered system can be very
cost effective compared to grid-supplied power for even short grid-extensions. As would be
expected, the general result is that solar-powered systems are most competitive for lower power
and more remote systems.

It should be noted that with sufficiently low system costs, amortized over several years and
multiple installations, the solar system may be able to compete effectively in both the public and
private sectors. After the solar-powered system gains credibility through trials in DoD and other
public agencies, the private sector would adopt the technology if the economic benefits are
demonstrable. The market potential in the private sector is many times larger (130,000 sites that
involve VOCS for the public and private sectors combined according to the Environmental
Protection Agency [EPA]), although solar-powered systems would compete effectively for only a
portion of these sites.

Recommendations

Based on the results of this study, namely that solar-powered remediation systems can, in certain
applications, compete with grid-connected remediation systems, AeroVironment recommends
demonstrating four concept systems in the field. The four systems, two diurnal and two variable
cycle, would be installed at selected cleanup sites provided by willing participants fi-om existing
DoD programs.

The goals of the field test would be to

● achieve credibility in target markets,

● establish final system technical and performance guidelines,

. validate economic and technical viability, and

● create market awareness.

The principal elements of a project to further this concept toward commercialization would
involve

. a more detailed system specification and design,

● modifications of the power electronics to incorporate battery management,

● demonstration system construction (4 units),

. field installations,

. monitoring and refinement,
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. analysis of results, and

. reporting.
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1. Introduction

Purpose

The purpose of this study was to assess the market and specific applications for solar-powered
environmental remediation, and to develop design specifications to address the market. The
solar-powered remediation concept involves using solar electric power to operate conventional
remediation equipment. This study was a joint effort between AeroVironment Inc., a developer
and manufacturer of power electronics for global markets including solar applications, and ATC-
AVES, an environmental services company.

Description of Remediation Technologies

The worldwide environmental market varies widely—horn the use of pollution prevention
technologies that minimize the potential impact of current and future manufacturing practices as
required by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), to remediation of pollution
caused by past manufacturing or waste management practices as required by the Comprehensive
Environmental Response Cleanup and Liabilities Act (CERCLA), usually referred to as
Superfimd. Our immediate interest is in addressing technologies that may be suitable for
application of the solar-powered remediation system concept. The most appropriate technologies
are those requiring operation of pumps for air or water which are commonly used in cleaning up
hazardous waste sites, although we may find there are other uses for the system. These
technologies are described in the text below and summarized in Table 3 and discussed below.

Table 3. Summary of Common Remediation Technologies Being Considered for the Solar-
powered System Concept

Motor Power Suitable

Technology Medium Type of Equipment Typical Flow Typical Pressure Range
In situ

Typical Cycles

Soil VaporExtraction v centriigalblower upto2 inHgor 27 inHzO(lowvat.) c
regenerativeblower up to 500cfm 8 inHgor 109 mH,O(lowWC.) ?hp 5 hp C, D

positive displace. blower 12 inHgor 163 inH.O (med.vat.) to to c
liquidringvacuumpump 25 inHgor 340 inH20 (high vat.) 30 hp 7.5hp c

Bioventing v blower 5t090cfm
AirSparging

20 to 100 in H20 lto5hp 2t03hp Y, D
L blowerandiorcompressor 1 to 25 cfmlpoint 1 to 10 inH,O (coarseseal.) .5 to5 hp 3 hpto Y, D

12 to 120 inH*O(finesediment) 2.5 to 15 hp
Biosparging

7.5 hp

L blowerandlorcompressor .25 to2,5 cfm/point 1 to 120 inH20
Bioslurping

0.5 to 10 hp 2t07.5hp Y, D
L,V regenerativeblower upto500 cfm(vapor) <8 inHgor 109 inHZO(low.vat.) 10hp

lobepump upto 80 gpm (water) from 8 to 15 inHg(med.WC.) 5 to30 hp to c
liquidringvacuum pump =45inHg or 19 R HzO (high vat.) 20 hp

Ex situ

Ex situ SVE v centrifugal blower 2 inHgor 27 inHZO(lowVSC.) 2.5 hp
or regenerativeblower 5 cfmlpipmgrun 8 mHg or 109 inHzO (low vat.) .5to15hp to Y, C, D

Biopiles positive displace, blower 12 inHg or 163 inH*O (med. vat.) 7.5

Groundwater L pump (submersible ,etc.) 1 to 600gpm
Pump and Treat

varies with depth 0.25 to 25 hp .5 to .75 h~ Y,D

Bioreactors L,V pump (submersible ,etc.) 1 to 600 gpm
Air Stripping

NA 0.25 to 25 hp
L

.5 to .75 hp c
pump (submersible ,etc.) 1-20 gpm pressure drop .25 to 2 hp
.

Y, D

20 to 75 gpm in tower lto5hp
“

.5 to 3 hp Y, D

100 to 600 gpm 0.25 to 0.5 inH*O/ft of tower 5 to 30 hp Y, D

blower 1.5 hp/ft diam Y, D
Ion Exchange L pump (submersible ,etc.) 1 to 600 gpm varies with depth 1 to 25 hp

L fiquid

.5 to .75 hp Y. D

vac vacuum
V: vapor

Y diurnal operation (no batteries)
inHg: inches of mercury C continuos operation (with batteries 24 hrs.)

gprm gallons per minute inH20: inches of water
cfrrx cubic feet per minute

D: variable cycling (using batteries)
hp: horse power w Information not available
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In Sjtu Sol Vapor Extraction

Soil vapor extraction (SVE), also known as soil venting or vacuum extraction, is an accepted and
recognized technology for remediating soils contaminated with volatile and semivolatile organic
compounds (VOCS and SVOCS). In situ SVE is an unsaturated (vadose) zone remediation
technology in which a vacuum is applied to the soil to induce the controlled flow of air and
remove contaminants from the soil. In this technology, the vacuum is applied to the soil matrix to
create a negative pressure gradient that causes movement of vapors toward extraction wells. The
SVE process takes advantage of the volatility of the contaminants to allow mass transfer from
adsorbed, dissolved, and free phases in the soil to the vapor phase, where it is removed under
vacuum and treated above ground. Vertical (to 300 feet) or horizontal vents can be used. SVE is
typically applicable only to volatile compounds with a Henry’s law constant greater than 0.01 or
a vapor pressure greater than 0.5 mm mercury (0.02 in. Hg).

Air-flow requirements will dictate vacuum equipment selection and air emission control
equipment sizing. Air-flow requirements are defined by modeling, pilot testing levels, and/or
literature review to determine adequate air flow across the entire site. The vacuum needed to
produce a desired air flow defines the type and size of vacuum pumps or blowers that are
required. This information is generally based on a scale-up of the field pilot test results. In
general, centrifugal blowers should be used for high-flow (up to 280 standard cubic feet per
minute [scfin]), low-vacuum (less than 2 in. Hg or 30 in. H20) applications. Regenerative-type
blowers typically are used in low-vacuum (less than 8 in. Hg or 109 in. HZO) and high-flow
applications. Positive-displacement blowers are used in medium-vacuum applications (less than
12 in. Hg or 163 in. HZO) and liquid-ring pumps are used to induce flow in high-resistance
applications (less than 25 in. Hg or 340 in. H20). Other types of blowers and vacuum pumps,
such as rotary-vane and gear pumps, have been used successfully for SVE but tend to be less
common. Due to the continuos operation of SVE, vacuum equipment should be protected by a
thermal overload shut-off. Vacuum equipment systems should be designed with dilution valves
to adjust the applied vacuum and to dilute the recovered vapors for vapor treatment, if required.

SVE is not suitable for diurnal operation but may work satisfactorily with a variable-cycle
system if the wellhead pressure at the low power condition is sufficiently low to cause
volatilization. For this technology, a solar system would have to be compared to a grid-connected
system on the basis of comparable total mass flow rates and wellhead pressure, so a continuous
operation system is the best fit. Typical installations operate fi-om 6 to 18 months.

Bjoventing

Bioventing is a process that uses an approach similar to SVE in terms of system cofilguration,
but with a different objective. The intent of bioventing is to induce airflow to provide oxygen to
maximize the aerobic biodegradation of the compounds (in contrast to volatilization). Bioventing
stimulates the natural in situ biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil by providing
oxygen to existing soil microorganisms. Only sufficient quantities of oxygen (air) are injected to
maintain aerobic conditions. Good soil permeability, moderate temperatures, and sufficient
nutrients are needed for this technology to work well. This technology has been successfidly
used to remediate soils contaminated by petroleum hydrocarbons, nonchlonnated solvents, some
pesticides, wood preservatives, and other organic chemicals.

Important parameters in bioventing are wellhead pressure and induced vapor flow rate. Wellhead
pressure is the pressure (or vacuum) that is required at the top of the vent well to produce the
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desired induced air stream flow rate from the well. Although wellhead pressure is usually
determined through field pilot studies, it can be estimated and typically ranges from 3 to 100 in.
H,O vacuum (0.2 to 7 in. Hg) for extraction and 10 to 50 psi for injection. Less permeable soils
generally require higher vacuums or pressure to produce a reasonable radius of influence.

Induced vapor flow rate is the volumetric flow rate of soil vapor that will be induced by each
extraction or injection well and establishes the oxygen delivery rate to the in situ treatment area.
The induced vapor flow rate, radius of influence, and wellhead pressure are all interdependent (a
certain vapor flow rate requires a certain wellhead pressure and radius of influence). Typical
induced flow rates can range from 1 to 100 cubic feet per minute (cfm).

The type and size of the blower selected should be based on (1) the vacuum or pressure required
to achieve design pressure at the wellheads (including upstream and downstream piping losses)
and (2) the total flow rate. The flow-rate requirements should be based on the sum of the flow
rates from the contributing extraction or injection wells. Centrifugal blowers should be used for
high-flow, low-pressure applications (less than 20 in. HaO or 1.5 in. Hg). Regenerative and
turbine blowers should be used when a higher pressure or vacuum (up to 80 in. HZO or 6 in. Hg)
is needed. Rotary-lobe and other positive-displacement blowers should be used when a very high
pressure or vacuum (greater than 80 in. HZO or 6 in. Hg) is needed. Rotary-lobe blowers are not
generally applicable to bioventing systems. Typically, 1-to 5-hp blowers are adequate.

Bioventing is well suited to diurnal operation and many experts argue that cycling may actually
be beneficial to the process. Because this technology relies on aerobic stimulation, the
effectiveness of the process is most dependent on the zone of influence that is governed by
wellhead pressure and peak flow rate, not total volumetric flow rate. A diurnal system, capable of
achieving the same peak flow rates and pressure, would therefore be comparable to a
conventional grid-connected system. Variable-cycle systems would also be suitable using the
same pump. Installations are typically in operation fi-om 12 to 36 months.

Air Sparging

Air sparging is an in situ remedial technology that reduces the concentration of volatile
constituents in petroleum products that are adsorbed to soils and dissolved in groundwater. This
technology, which is also known as “in situ air stripping” and “in situ volatilization,” involves
the injection of contaminant-flee air into the subsurface saturated zone (water saturated
formation), enabling a phase transfer of hydrocarbons fi-om a dissolved state to a vapor phase; the
air is then vented through the unsaturated zone. Air is injected under pressure below the water
table to increase groundwater oxygen concentrations and enhance the rate of biological
degradation of organic contaminants by naturally occurring microbes. VOC stripping is also
enhanced by air. Air sparging is typically used in conjunction with SVE or bioventing, to
enhance removal of the volatile component under consideration. Air sparging is also used to
remove nonhalogenated VOCS, SVOCS, and fiels from groundwater.

The sparging air flow rate required to provide sufficient air flow to enhance mass transfer is site
specific and is determined via the pilot test. Typical air-flow rates range from 1 to 25 scfin per
injection point or injection well with total system flow rates as high as 250 cfin. Pulsing the air
flow (turning the system on and off at specific intervals) may provide better distribution and
mixing of the air in the contaminated saturated zone, thereby allowing for greater contact with
the dissolved phase contaminants making this technology suitable for diurnal operation. The
effectiveness of the process is most dependent on the zone of influence that is governed by
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wellhead pressure and peak flow rate, not total volumetric flow rate. A diurnal system, capable of
achieving the same peak flow rates and pressure for a short time, would therefore be comparable
to a conventional grid-connected system. Variable-cycle and continuous-operation systems
would also be suitable using the same pump. Systems are in operation from 6 to 36 months.

Sparging air pressure is the pressure at which air is injected into the saturated zone (below the
water table). It is heavily dependent on the type of geology. The saturated zone requires pressures
greater than the static water pressure (1 psi for every 2.3 ft of hydraulic head), and head
necessary to overcome capillary forces of the water in the soil pores near the injection point. In
reality, the air entry pressure will be higher for fine sediments (12 to 120 in. HZO) than coarse
sediments (1 to 10 in. HzO).

Biosparging

Biosparging is an in situ remediation technology that uses indigenous microorganisms to
biodegrade organic constituents in the saturated zone (water saturated formation). In biosparging
air (or oxygen) and nutrients (if needed) are injected (at very low flow rates) into the saturated
zone to increase the biological activity of the indigenous microorganisms. Biosparging can be
used to reduce the concentration of petroleum constituents that are dissolved in groundwater,
adsorbed to soil below the water table, and within the capillary fringe.

Biosparging is similar to air sparging. However, while air sparging removes constituents
primarily through volatilization, biosparging promotes biodegradation of constituents rather than
volatilization (generally by using lower flow rates than used in air sparging).

The biosparging air-flow rate required to provide sufficient air flow to enhance biological
activity is site specific and will be determined via the pilot test. Typical air-flow rates range from
0.25 to 2.5 scfm per injection point or injection well. Pulsing the air flow (turning the system on
and off at specific intervals) is also done in biosparging and may allow for diurnal operation. The
effectiveness of the process is most dependent on the zone of influence that is governed by
wellhead pressure and peak flow rate. Total volumetric flow rate is of less importance as long as
sufficient oxygen is introduced. A diurnal system, capable of achieving the same peak flow rates
and pressure for a short time, would therefore be comparable to a conventional grid-connected
system. Variable-cycle and continuous-operation systems would also be suitable using the same
pump. Typically, the SVE extraction rates range from 1.25 to 5 times greater than the
biosparging rate. These systems normally operate for a period of 12 to 36 months.

Biosparging air pressure is the pressure at which air is injected into the saturated zone (below the
water table). It is heavily dependent on the type of geology. The saturated zone requires pressures
greater than the static water pressure (1 psi for every 2.3 ft of hydraulic head) and head necessary
to overcome capillary forces of the water in the soil pores near the injection point. A typical
system will be operated at approximately 1 to 120 in HZO.

Biosiurping

Bioslurping is a new in situ technology that teams vacuum-enhanced fi-ee product recovery with
bioventing. Bioslurping thus simultaneously recovers fi-ee-product fuel from the water table and
capillary fi-inge while promoting aerobic bioremediation in the vadose zone of subsurface soils.
This is accomplished by using a vacuum that removes free fuel and vapor while venting the soils
to stimulate contaminant biodegradation. Biodegradation is further assisted due to the decrease in
fuel volume and increase in contaminant accessibility.
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Bioslurping can improve free-product recove~ efficiency without extracting large quantities of
ground water. Bioventing of vadose zone soils is achieved by drawing air into the soil by
withdrawing soil gas via the recovery well. The system is designed to minimize environmental
discharge of ground water and soil gas. When free-product removal activities are complete~ the
bioshu-ping system is easily converted to a conventional bioventing system to complete the
remediation. The operation and maintenance duration for bioslurping varies fi-om 12 to
36 months, depending on specific site conditions.

Bioslurping equipment is primarily designed for remediating petroleum hydrocarbons and other
medium- to low-viscosity, relatively volatile organic compounds. Bioslurping is most effective
in fine- to medium-grained soils where there is a significant amount of hydrocarbon product to
recover, and involves minimal physical ch-awdown and groundwater extraction.

Observed operating ranges for a typical bioslurping system include 20 to 28.5 in. of mercury
(272 to 388 in. H,O) vacuum at the pump; 1 to 20 in. of mercury (14 to 272 in. H,O) vacuum at
the wellhead; flow rates to 525 cfin hydraulic flow rates to 180 L/rein. (40 gpm); and depths of
product removal to 45 m below grade. Results include elevated product-to-water ratios and
removal of volatile contaminants within water and vapor discharge streams to required
guidelines.

This technology does not lend itself to operation on a diurnal cycle. Only the continuous process
solar system using an equivalent pump would be applicable although the power levels required
are generally too high (from 5 hp and up).

Biopiles, or Ex Situ SVE

Ex situ SVE or biopiles (also known as biocells, bioheaps, biomounds, and compost piles) are
used to reduce the concentration of petroleum constituents in excavated soils through the use of
biodegradation. This technology involves heaping contaminated soils in piles (or “cells”) and
stimulating aerobic microbial activity within the soils by aeration and/or addition of minerals,
nutrients, and moisture. The enhanced microbial activity results in degradation of adsorbed
petroleum-product constituents through microbial respiration. Biopiles are above-ground,
engineered systems that use oxygen, generally fi-om air, to stimulate the growth and reproduction
of aerobic bacteria which, in turn, degrade the petroleum constituents adsorbed to soil.

Biopiles are aerated most often by forcing air to move via injection or extraction through slotted
or perforated piping placed throughout the pile. Soil is excavated and placed over a network of
aboveground piping to which a vacuum is applied to encourage volatilization of organics. The
process includes a system for handling off-gases, and sometimes a leachate collection and
treatment system. The target contaminant group for biopiles is VOCS. Advantages over in situ
SVE include that the excavation process forms increased passageways, shallow groundwater no
longer limits the process, leachate collection is possible, and treatment is more uniform and more
easily monitored.

Equipment usually includes blowers or fans, similar to in situ SVE, which will be attached to the
aeration piping manifold. Typical flow rates are 5 cfm of air flow per piping run. Total flow rates
of 100 cfin are typical. Systems are in operation from 6 to 24 months. Diurnal operation is
compatible with this process. Because this technology relies on aerobic stimulation, the
effectiveness of the process is most dependent on the zone of influence that is governed by
wellhead pressure and peak flow rate for a short time, not total volumetric flow rate. A diurnal
system, capable of achieving the same peak flow rates and pressure, would therefore be
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comparable to a conventional grid-connected system. Variable-cycle and continuous-operation
systems would also be suitable using the same pump.

Groundwater Pumping (Pump and Treat)

Until the very recent past, almost all installed groundwater cleanup systems involved variations
of the technology called “pump and treat.” Pump and treat systems operate by pumping
groundwater to the surface, removing the contaminants, and either recharging the treated water
back into the groundwater or discharging it to a surface water body or municipal sewage plant.
The most important equipment for groundwater pumping is the pump. Depending on the flow
rate (1 to 750 gpm) and how deep the groundwater is, the size of pump could be fi-om 0.5 to
25 hp. Most sites require rates of 1 to 10 gpm per well. Once groundwater has been pumped to
the surface, contaminants can be removed to very low levels with established technologies used
to treat drinking water and wastewater (e.g., air stripping, ion exchange, carbon adsorption, free
product recovery, bioreactors, etc.). For all the treatments discussed here, electrical power is used
to move the fluid. A diurnal cycle is suitable for all the treatment technologies but, unlike
bioventing, the process performance depends on the total volume of water pumped. Therefore, a
diurnal system would have to pump the same amount of water as a conventional grid-connected
system. A brief description of some of the treatment technologies used to treat the groundwater
after it has been pumped to the surface is provided below.

Bioreactors LLiuuid-phase Biorernediation)

The use of bioreactors is a pump and treat technology. Liquid-phase bioremediation is the
application of surface bioreactors to the treatment of water contaminated with hazardous
chemicals. Bioreactors support the growth and retention of desired microorganisms under
optimized process conditions. The bioreactors are designed for specific target compounds.
Systems are in operation from 2 to 7 years. Neither diurnal or variable-cycle operation are
suitable for this technology.

Air Striw~inq

Air stripping is also a pump and treat technology. Volatile organics are partitioned from
groundwater by greatly increasing the surface area of the contaminated water exposed to air
(Henry’s Law). Types of aeration methods include packed towers, diffused aeration, tray
aeration, and spray aeration. Compounds that have been successfidly separated fi-om water using
air stripping include BTEX, chloroethane, TCE, DCE, and PCE. This technology can achieve
greater than 99% efficiency with a 20-ft tower. A major operating cost of air strippers is the
electricity required for the groundwater pump, the sump discharge pump, and the air blower.
Systems are in operation from 3 to 7 years.

Ion Exchange

Ion exchange is a pump and treat technology or a water treatment technology. Ion exchange
removes ions from the aqueous phase by the exchange of cations or anions between the
contaminants and the exchange medium. Ion-exchange materials may consist of resins made
from synthetic organic materials that contain ionic functional groups to which exchangeable ions
are attached. They also may be inorganic and natural polymeric materials. After the resin
capacity has been exhausted, resins can be regenerated for re-use. Ion exchange can remove
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dissolved metals and radionuclides from aqueous solutions as well as nitrate, ammonia nitrogen,
and silicate. Systems are in operation from 3 to 7 years. Diurnal operation is suitable for this
technology.

Liquid-tJzase Carbon Adsorption

Carbon adsorption is a pump and treat technology. Groundwater is pumped through a series of
vessels containing activated carbon to which dissolved contaminants adsorb. When the
concentration of contaminants in the effluent from the bed exceeds a certain level, the carbon can
be regenerated. Adsorption by activated carbon has a long history of use in treating municipal,
industrial, and hazardous wastes. The target contaminant groups are SVOCS and explosives as
well as halogenated VOCS, fuels, and pesticides. Systems are in operation from 3 to 7 years.
Diurnal operation is suitable for this technology.

Free Product Recovery

Free product recovery is a pump and treat technology. It is used when lighter-than-water,
nonaqueous-phase liquids (LNAPLs) such as petroleum products, float on top of the groundwater
table. Free product (undissolved liquid-phase organics) can be removed from subsurface
formations, either by active methods (e.g., pumping) or a passive collection system. Free product
recovery is used primarily in cases where a fiel hydrocarbon lens more than 20 centimeters
(8 inches) thick, is floating on the water table. The flee product is generally drawn up to the
surface by a pumping system. The target contaminant groups for fi-eeproduct recovery are
SVOCS and fiels. Systems are in operation from 2 to 7 years. Diurnal operation is suitable for
this technology but the required period of operation is proportional to the recovery rate.

7



Intentionally left blank.

8



2. Regenerative Blower Characterization Tests

A regenerative blower similar to ones used in the remediation field was purchased for evaluation
and to provide test data for models used in sizing concept systems. The variable speed motor
controller used for this project has been tested extensively with submersible water pumps, but
there was no experience running blowers. The variable speed data from the blower (flow rate as a
function of power), was the building block for the simulation model and was used to determine
total volume of air pumped in a given day, for either diurnal- or variable/continuous-cycle
concept remediation systems.

Test Set-up

The regenerative blower evaluation test apparatus setup is shown in Figure 3. Power to the
system is supplied by a high-voltage DC supply connected to AeroViromnent’s variable speed
motor controller, the Universal Solar Pump Controller (USPC). Variable voltage settings are
used to simulate the performance points of a solar array. The output of the USPC is directly
connected to the blower motor. A portable computer is connected to the RS232 port of the USPC
to display system wattage, speed, and other pertinent information about motor operation. The
inlet and outlet ports of the blower are fitted with PVC piping to facilitate air flow control and
monitoring. During the compression mode testing, a pressure gauge and throttling valve are
attached to the outlet port of the blower and a hot-wire anemometer is inserted into the
unrestricted inlet air stream to monitor air flow. During the vacuum mode testing, a vacuum
gauge and throttling valve are attached to the inlet port of the blower and the hot-wire
anemometer is inserted into the unrestricted outlet air stream. Reference checks of data points
were made using 208-VAC utility power in place of the USPC output power.

Test Procedure

The test apparatus was first configured in the compression mode. With the USPC set to operate
at a specified fixed speed, air speed from the hot-wire anemometer and pressure meter data were
recorded at different points using the throttling valve to restrict air flow through the blower. Air-
flow rate calculations for the cross section of the pipe provided cfin values.

The test apparatus was then reconfigured for the vacuum mode of operation and data was again
taken by the same method. Readings for air speed and pressure were not observed to be sensitive
to tube inlet shape or meter location for these tests.

9



Figure 3. Test apparatus shown in the pressurizing configuration.

Test Results

The three sets of data shown in Table 4 were made at 60 Hz. The manufacturer’s data was taken
from the catalog used to order the blower. The utility data was taken at 208 VAC. The USPC
data was taken at 230 VAC. The blower motor is rated for 200-to 230-VAC operation.

As can be observed fi-om the data, at zero pressure, the manufacturer’s data is higher than that
measured with AeroViromnent’s test setup. This may indicate that the manufacturer did not pipe
the blower, but rather performed flow readings at the unrestricted blower port itself. From 10 to
40 in. HZO, the utility and USPC data match well and converge with the manufacturer’s data at
40 in. HZO. The data points at 50 in. HZO are near the nonlinear endpoints of the flow curve for
this blower and as such are less usefi.d. The same effect can be seen in the vacuum (negative
pressure) case.
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Table 4. Comparison of Manufacturer’s Data to Test Data—Flow in cfm at Given
Pressures at 60 Hz

Pressure
(in. H,O)

50
40
30
20
10
0

-lo
-20
-30
-40

Manufacturer’s
Data

30
55
69
79
88
98

85
70
62
45

208-VAC
Utility

Connect
38
53
60
68
76
78

67
64
53
43

USPC @
230 VAC

45
56
63
68
77

Higher than 78
cfin meter
capability

68
65
54
45

-50 13 15 18

Four variable-speed test cases were then conducted at speeds from 20 to 60 Hz. Test Cases 1
and 2 are constructions of the blower performance polars for the pressurized and vacuum modes
of operation, respectively. Test Cases 3 and 4 are variable speed blower performance
characterizations for a fixed blockage, simulating the pressure drop through a porous media, in
the pressurized and vacuum modes. Results for each test case are described below.

Overall, this evaluation indicated that the solar control of remediation technology is both
possible and practical using the USPC as a system controller. The data taken supports this
premise and shows that the performance of the USPC-dnven system equals that of a grid-
connected system. It was also concluded that this data could be used to generate a math model to
simulate system performance. The development of this math model is described in Section 3.



Test Case lResults: Pressurizing Con figuration Petiormance Characterization

M Blower Performance Characterization

(Pressurizing Configuration)

(Speed Held Constant While Varying Pressure) Blower Fuji 1.1 HP regenerative blower,

Model No. VFC 404A-7W, 230VAC 3ph

Flow Speed Flow Meter

G=

Omega hot-wire anemometer, Model No. HHF 52

Pressure Gauge: Noshok 1% press. guage, 0-60 in.H20

o Power Source DC Power Supply

Blower Flow Controller USPC-2000

1.5 = Flow mess. tube diameter (in)

Pressure
Valve

0.0123 = Cross sectional area (ftA2)

2.42 = Conversion from m/s to CFM

Freq. Pressure Power Flow

(Hz) (in.H20) (w) (m/s) (CFM) Volumetric Flow Rate

60 10 650 32 77.3 80
60 20 740 28 67.6

60 30 860 26 62.8 70.
60 40 1000 23 55.5

60 50 1150 18.5 44.7

60 60 1200 8 19.3

50 0 335 30 72.5

50 10 431 26 62.8 Flow c
50 20 530 22 53.1

50 30 62A 78 43.5 CFM
50 40 700 10 24.2

50 50 790 0 0.0

40 0 210 24 58.0 20- -- :
40 10 287 19 45.9

40 20 373 14.5 35.0 10- -----------– .-— ...—.. —-.—.—..

40 30 420 2.8 6.8

40 31 430 0 0.0 0
30 0 123 18.5 44.7 0 10 20 30 40 50 60
30 10 180 14.7 28.3

Pressure (in H20)
30 17 217 0 0.0

DC Input Power

1400

1200-

1000- ------

‘ower (W)

800- ———

600- ---–-–---;-–——-----—

200

0 I i

o 10 20 30 40 50 60

Pressure (in H20)
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Test Case 2 Results: Vacuum Configuration Petiormance Characterization

Air Blower Performance Characterization

(Vacuum Configuration)

(Speed Held Constant While Varying Vacuum)

FiowSpeed

Blower

G=

o Flow

Vacuum
Valve

Blower Fuji t.1 HP regenerative blower,

Model No. VFC 404A-7W, 230VAC 3ph

Flow Meter: Omega hot-wire anemometer, Model No. HHF 52

Pressure Gauge: Noshok 1% vat. guage,O-60 in.H20

Power Source: DC Power Supply

Controller USPC-2000

1.5 = Flow mess. tube diameter (in)

0,0123 = Cross sectional area (ft”2)

2.42 = Conversion from m/s to CFM

. . I .- ! “., = 1

.,. . . >..

“. I “. 1 . ..C I

1Freq. Vacuum Power Flow

(Hz) (in.H20) (w) (m/s) (CFM)

1 50 I 01 335 I 28.4 I 68.C

50/ 10[ 420 I 23.8 ] 57.5

1 50 I 20 I 526 [ 19.2] 46.4

L

Flow

CFM

Volumetric Flow Rate

70

60- . . .

40- -

20

10- - --------—-

0.

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Vacuum (in H20)

DC Input Power

1200

Power

1000

800

(w)

600

400

200

o 10 20 30 40 50 60

Vacuum (in H20)
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Test Case 3 Results: Fixed-blockage, Variable-speed Performance Characterization
(Pressurizing Configuration)

Air Blower Performance Characterization
(Pressurizing Configuration)
(Fixed Blockage, Variable Speed) Blower: Fuji 1.1HP regenerative blower,

Blower

Model No. VFC 404A-7W, 230VAC 3ph

Flow Speed Flow Meter

e:

Omega hot-wire anemometer, Model No. HHF 52

Pressure Gauge: Noshok 1‘% press. guage,O-60 in.H20

o Power Source DC Power Supply
Flow

Controller USPC-2000

I ya,ve 1.5 = Flow mess. tube diameter (in)

Pressure 0.0123 = Cross sectional area (ftA2)

2.42 = Conversion from m/s to CFM

Freq. Pressure Power Flow

(Hz) (in.H20) (w) (m/s) (CFM) Volumetric Flow Rate at Different Restrictions
50 in H20 @ 60 Hz

60
70-

50 1115 18.6 44.9

52.5 38 760 16.2 39.1

49.1 33 640 15.1 36.5 60- . .

41.8 23.5 420 13.4 32.4

38.5 20 340 12.4 29.9

34.9 16.5 266 11.3 27.3
cJJ- . .

28.5 10.5 166 9.1 22.0 Flow

19.1 4.5 .. . . .

40 in H20 @60 Hz
II

~ 6 ~ ‘=’

60 40 990 22 53.1 ‘r”

52 29 645 19.3 46.6

445 215 440 17 41.1

61.5

49 21 515
10- . . .,,,...,.,.,., . ,... . . . . ; . . ; . . . . . . .

21 50.7

35.7 10,5 235 15.4 37.2

25.6 5 120 11.6 28.0 0.

0 10 20 30 40 50

Pressure (in H20)

Flow vs. Power at Different Restrictions
70

60

50
Flow

40

CFM

30

20

!- ! A 50 in H20 (@ 60 Hz
,0 ..-- —---- ——. ----——.-—.—— —

1+o~
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Power (W)
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Test Case 4Resu/ts: Fixeci-blockage, Variable-speed Performance Characterization
(Vacuum Configuration)

Air Blower Performance Characterization
(Vacuum Configuration)
(Fixed Blockage, Variable Speed)

Flow Speed

Blower

Blower: Fuji 1.1 HP regenerative blower,

Model No. VFC 404A-7W, 230VAC 3ph

Flow Meter Omega hot-wire anemometer, Model No. HHF52

Pressure Gauge: Noshok 1% vat. guage,O-60 in.H20

Power Source DC Power Supply

Controlled USPC-2000

1
Vacuum

Valve

Freq. ~ Pressure ] Power Flow lr
(Hz) (in.H20) I (w) (m/s) (CFM)

50 in H20 @ 60 Hz

60,1 50 1087 7.8 18.8
49.9 35 665 6.6 15.9

40 23 370 5.7 13.8

30 13 188 4.4 10.6

40 in H20 @ 60 Hz
60.1 40] 992 ] 18 43.5

49.9 29 610 15.9 38.4
40.1 19 354 13.4 32.4

30 11 180 10.4 25.1
19.9 4.5 82 7.1 J7.J

30 in H20 @60 Hz

60.1 30 846 22.5 54.3

49.9 21.5 526 19.2 46.4
40.2 14 315 15.7 37,9
29.9 7.5 160 12 29.0
19.9 3,5 76 8.5 20.5

I

1.5 = Flow mess. tube diameter (in)

0.0123 = Cross sectional area (ft’2)

2.42 = Conversion from m/s to CFM

Flow

CFM

Volumetric Flow Rate at Different Restrictions

60

0 I

o 10 20 30 40 50

Vacuum (in H20)

Flow vs. Power at Different Restrictions
60

I I

04

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Power (W)
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3. Development of Solar-powered Remediation System Model

A simple numerical simulation (in the time domain) was created using spreadsheet software and
was used to predict the performance of candidate concepts for solar-powered remediation
systems. To obtain credible results, the simulation incorporated representative models of the
system components. Because this was a concept-level study, a high-fidelity simulation was not
necessary. The models and assumptions used for each fmctional element of the simulation model
are described in this section. Cost models and technology tradeoffs using this simulation are
considered in later sections.

Math Model Development

Figure 4 is a functional diagram of the battery-augmented, solar-powered remediation system.
The diurnal system is identical except that there is no battery energy storage. Power is provided
to the system by the solar array. The USPC converts DC power to AC for driving the load. For
the battery-augmented system, the USPC will also manage the battery used for energy storage.
For this study, the primary load is a regenerative blower of the type commonly used for
bioremediation.

SOLAR USPC BLOWER
ARRAY

BATTERY

/4z$ylllA.. . ...
Ilte

Figure 4. Functional diagram of the battery-augmented, solar-powered
remediation system.

Solar Insolation and Array (Power Available)

A 12-hour, 6-kWh/m2, standard solar day for a fixed array was used as the reference solar
radiation profile. This profile was then scaled to provide the integrated total solar insolation
desired for each test case in the parametric study. The solar radiation at any given time step is
calculated using the expression,

R= &7’ef* (40*alf 6) (1)

where R, is the solar radiation (W/m2) at time t, R&~fis the reference radiation (W/m2) at time t,
and ltOtilis the desired total insolation for the specific test case (kWh/m2).

The power available from the solar array at a given time is then,

PJ-Oh’ = R, * (Array Rating / 1000) (2)
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where P,Ol~,is the available power from the array (W), and Array Rating is the desired solar array
rated power (W) referenced to 1000 W/m2.

Batteries

For this performance model, several battery parameters were used:

Nominal Voltage (v)

Maximum Charging Voltage (v)

Capacity (Ah)

Depth of Discharge (’??)

For the continuous operating cycle, all excess solar power goes into charging the battery at a rate

.ha~~.= (Psolar - ‘load) 1 ‘chargeI (3)

where IC~~T~,is the charging current (A), PIOQdis the power required for the load (W), and VCh~,~~is
the maximum charging voltage. In low-light conditions, the battery supplies power to
supplement the solar and at night the battery supplies all the power. The current fi-om the battery
at night and low-light conditions is

I~i~C,a,~~= (P*o~~-P$o,.,)I V~~~i~=~ (4)

where Idi,C~a,~,is the discharging current (A) and V_i.al is the nominal battery pack voltage. The
voltage efficiency is accounted for using this method and current efficiency is accounted for by
allowing a 2-hour period where the battery is at full charge. Note that at night P,O1.,= O.

Power Hectronics

The power electronics technology used for this project was AeroVironment’s USPC, a highly
versatile variable-speed motor controller with demonstrated electronic efficiency of over 950/0
over most of its operating range. The USPC incorporates peak-power tracking, which ensures
that all the power from the solar array is available. Battery charging is accomplished using the
DC power bus downstream of the clamping circuit on the USPC. For the configurations of
interest, the maximum current potential of the array is less than the maximum charging current
for the battery. With proper matching of the array and the battery voltage, minimal DC-bus
voltage regulation is required; consequently, power conversion losses are not expected during
battery charging. This is the simplest possible system configuration yielding the highest possible
system electrical efficiency. An inverter power conversion efficiency of 950/0was assumed for
this study.

Blower

For this study, a generalized model for the variable-speed performance of a regenerative blower
was required. Specifically, the model must account for the change in pressure and flow rate
associated with flow through a porous media as a function of motor speed (yower).
Unfortunately, manufacturer-supplied information on blowers is limited to flow rate as a fimction
of fixed pressure rise at a motor speed of 60 Hz. Therefore, we constructed a semi-empirical
model based in part on theory and in part on tests of representative blowers, which were
described in Section 2. The desired result was an expression for blower volumetric flow rate as a
fimction of available power,

Flow = a * @vail (5)

18



where Flow is the volumetric flow rate in cfin, a is a power law coefficient derived born a
specific blower specification and operating point, P~V~ilis the power available (W), and b is the
power law exponent derived empirically from the blower tests.

The results from Test Case 3 were curve fit using Equation 1 to obtain values for a and b. Three
conditions relevant to the remediation application were analyzed-Case 1 = 50, Case 2 = 40, and
Case 3 =30 in. HZO pressure with the pump operating at 60 Hz. Table 5 shows the values for a
and b that best fit the test data for each case. The results show that the exponent can be
approximated by a single value (0.39). As expected, the coefficient a is most likely a function of
the specific blower model and flow blockage.

Table 5. Best Fit Coefficients for Equation 5

Case: 1 2 3

Pressure: 50 40 30 (in H,O)
Flow: 44.9 53.1 61.1 (CfIIl)

a: 3.0545 3.5563 4.2113

b: 0.3864 0.3969 0.3974

Given a blower performance specification appropriate to the application (i.e., flow rate at a given
pressure and at 60 Hz), Equation 5 may be used to compute a value for a if the actual power used
is known. Unfortunately, the published rating (typically given in terms of rated current) is rarely
accurate and usually only appropriate to a maximum load condition. Therefore, an estimate of the
actual power required must be made.

The power represented by the flow for an adiabatic process can be described by Equation 6
where PI is the ambient pressure, F’j is the pressure after work is done, V, is the volumetric flow
rate, and y is the ratio of the specific heats for air (y = 1.4).

Pideal= P1 * v, * ( 1- (P2/PJ@’q * (y/y - 1) (6)

The actual power consumed by a compressor is expressed in terms of the power in the flow
corrected by the motor and compressor efficiencies,

P.ctu.[= ‘ideal * ?7mok7r * ?%lower (7)

where PaCfUalis the actual power required, and ~~0,0,and ~~IoW~,are the motor and blower
efficiencies.

Motor efficiencies are about 70% for standard 230-VAC, 3-phase induction motors of this power
level. Regenerative blower efficiencies are typically between 30 and 35%. To validate this
assumption, the data from Test Case 3 were evaluated. Table 6 and Figure 5 show the blower
efficiencies for the three flow-restriction valve settings as a function of power (speed). These
data indicate that a single value maybe used to represent blower efficiency over a large range of
power and restrictions.

Performance curves for the three test points in Test Case 3 were generated using Equations 5-7
and are presented in Figure 6. A motor efficiency of 700/0and a blower efficiency of 34°/0 were
used based on the results shown in Figure 5.

Figure 7 shows the results of using the published blower specifications to construct the performance
polars. The comparison with the measured test data is very good for the 40- and 30-in. HZO cases,

19



but rather poor for the 50-in. H20 case. This is due to the significant disagreement between the test
results and published specifications, which were documented in Section 2.

Table 6. Blower efficiencies for Three Fixed-blockage, Variable-speed Test Cases

fleasurements (Fixed blockage, variable speed) Calculations
‘low Pressure Power Ideal Total Motor Fan

CFM mA3/s in H20 N/mA2 P2 Watts Power Eff. Eff. Eff.
IOlnH20 @j 60Hz

44.9 0.0212 50.0 12400 112000 1120 253 0.227 0.7 0.324
39.1 0.0185 38.0 9460 110000 760 169 0.222 0.7 0.318
36.5 0.0172 33.0 8210 108000 640 138 0.215 0.7 0.307
32.4 0.0153 23.5 5850 106000 420 87.6 0.209 0.7 0.298
29.9 0.0141 20.0 4980 105000 340 69.0 0.203 0.7 0.290
27.3 0.0129 16.5 4110 104000 266 52.1 0.196 0.7 0.280
22.0 0.0104 10.5 2610 103000 168 26.9 0.160 0.7 0.229
15.9 0.0075 4.5 1120 101000 78 8.4 0.107 0.7 0.153

Oin H20 @ 60HZ

53.1 0.0251 40.0 9950 110000 990 241 0.244 0.7 0.348
46.6 0.0220 29.0 7220 107000 845 155 0.240 0.7 0.343
41.1 0.0194 21.5 5350 105000 440 102 0.232 0.7 0.331
28.3 0.0134 9.0 2240 102000 170 29.7 0.175 0.7 0.249
20.3 0.0096 4.5 1120 101000 88 10.7 0.121

Oin H20 @ 60HZ
0.7 0.174

61.6 0.0291 30.0 7470 107000 872 211 0.243 0.7 0.347
50.7 0.0239 21.0 5230 105000 515 123 0.238 0.7 0.341
37.2 0.0176 10.5 2610 103000 235 45.5 0.193 0.7 0.276
28.0 0.0132 5.0 1240 101000 120 16.4 0.136 0.7 0.195
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Figure 5. Blower efficiencies for three fixed-blockage, variable-speed test cases plotted as a
function of power. The results show that a single value maybe used to represent blower

efficiency over a large range of powers and blockages. (Assumptions: adiabatic ideal
power, motor efficiency of 709’0.)
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Reference Data (Blower specs @ 601-Iz):

Case

~Case A B c
Flow 44.9 53.1 61.1 (CFM)

Pressure: 50 40 30 (in H20 @ 60 Hz)

Calculated Power (adiabatic eqn & efficiencies)

Comparison of Calculate Power-Law Coefficient to Experimental Curve-fit

“a” Calc. 2.97 3.57 4.34

“a” EXD. Fit. 3.0545 3.5563 4.2113

Comparison of Calculated Power-Law Exponent to Experimental Curve-fit

‘W’Calc. 0.39 0.39 0.39

“b”Exp. Fit. 0.3864 0.3969 0.3974

1 in H20 = 248.84 Nlm’2

1 f’3/m = 0.000472 mA3/s

1.4 = gamma, air

3.5 = gam/(gam-l )

100000 = 1 atm (N/mA2) = PI

0.7 = motor eftlciency

0.34 = fan efficiency

Calculated Polars, (Flow= a x PowePb)

Power I Flow (CFM)

B

1000 43.9

800 40.2

700 38.2

600 35.9

500 33.5

400 30.7

300 27.4

200 23.4

100 17.9

50 13.6

25 10.4

0 0.0

58.7

52.8

48.4

46.0

43.3

40.3

37.0

33.0

26.2

21.5

16.4

12.5

0.0

c
68.s

64.2

58.8

55.8

52.6

49.0

44.9

40.1

34.3

26.1

20.0

15.2

0.0

‘low

70.

I : *--”””~—.-.------–-—..: ...._...__........-–- ...... ..Al..._...__......_. _____________________-------50 in H20 @ 60Hz

o

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Power(W)

Figure 6. Calculation of blower performance using the semi-empirical model. Comparison
of blower performance with experimental results.
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Reference Data (Blower specs @ 60Hz): 1 in H20 = 248.84 N/mA2
1 f“3/m = 0.000472 mA31s

Case 1.4 = gamma, air
Case: A B c 3.5 = gam/(gam-l )
Flow 30 55 69 (CFM) 100000= 1 atm (N/mA2) = PI
Pressure: 50 40 30 (in H20 @ 60 Hz) 0.7 = motor efficiency

0.34 = fan efficiency

Calculated Power (adiabatic eqn & efficiencies): Calculated Polars, (Flow= a x PowerAb):

~;)11244 109953. 107465. (N/mA2)

Comparison of Calculate Power-Law Coefficient to Experimental Curve-fit

“a” Caic. 2.32 3.65 4.67
“a” Exp. Fit. 3.054 3.556 4.211

Comparison of Calculated Power-Law Exponent to Experimental Curve-fit

“b” Calc. 0.39 0.39 0.3
“b” Exp. Fit. 0.38 0.396 0.397

Power Flow (CFM)
(w) A B c

1200 36.81 58.01 74.2
1000 34.3

II

54.0 69.1
800 31.4 49. 63.4
700 29.8 47.0 60.1
600 28.1 44.2 56.6
500 26.2 41.2 52.
400 24.0 37.8 48.
300 21.4 33. 43.
200 18.3 28.8 36.
100 14.0 22.0 28.
50 10.7 16.8 21.
25 8.1 12.8 16.

0 0.0 0.0 0.0

I 80

Flow ((

70- -------------- -—-

._. —-—.. —.-

0

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200
Power(W)

Figure 7. Comparison of math-model generated blower performance to test data. The large
discrepancy between the measured test results and the math-model generated results for

the 50-in. HZO case reflects the significant disagreement between the measured and
published performance for this blower.
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4. Concept System Design and Specifications

This section describes the solar-powered remediation system concept and component
specifications. Three system operational types are presented+liumal, variable cycle, and
continuous-for two power ratings each. System performance and specifications are predicted for
each system type using a numerical simulation based on the math model defined in Section 3.
The resulting specifications are used to determine system life-cycle costs, which are discussed in
Section 5.

Concept Description

Figure 8 is an illustration of two types of solar-powered soil remediation venting systems. On the
left is a system that operates on a diurnal cycle, that is, the power to the motor is equivalent to
the energy available from the sun. Peak flow rates occur at mid-day and lower flow rates occur in
the morning and evening hours. For continuous or variable-cycle operation, a larger solar array
and battery energy storage can be used as shown on the right. For both types of systems, the
process may be reversed (i.e., air can be blown into the ground) to accommodate the specified
type of remediation required.

TIME OF DAY

SOLAR USPC BLOWER
ARRAY

BATTERY TREATMENT

‘%zrr-b--+
.......
.......
... ....

TIME OF DAY TIME OF DAY

Figure 8. Illustrations of the solar-powered remediation concepts for diurnal (left) and both
variable-cycle and continuous operation (right).
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The key components of a solar-powered venting system are

● solar panels and support structure,

. a power converter to change the solar panel DC current to AC for the blower,

. the blower, and

. batteries.

Solar panels are a proven and reliable technology that convert solar radiation to electricity. They
are commercially available and typically guaranteed for 20 years. Unlike a utility connection, the
solar panels can be moved to a new location, thus greatly reducing the cost of fiture installations.
The solar array can be supported by a modular aluminum structure that can be set up, taken
down, and moved easily, or the array can be mounted on a trailer for easy setup and relocation.

The power converter changes the DC power from the solar panels or batteries to AC electrical
power. Although there are several converters available to perform this function, only the
AeroVironment USPC, which matches the load (by varying the motor speed) to the power
available from a PV array, is specifically designed for outdoor industrial uses, and to operate
large (greater than 1/3 hp) induction motors of almost any type.

The blower used is an explosion-proof regenerative blower. This blower is used because its
pressure-flow curves closely match the needs of the remediation industry. The possible presence
of volatile vapors necessitates that the blower be explosion proof.

Deep-cycle batteries are needed for the variable- and continuous-cycle systems. Cost,
maintenance, and adequate life are the driving factors when choosing batteries. Because the
systems remain at one site for a year or more, weight and volume are less important.

System Design Specifications and Predicted Performance

To assess the technical and economic competitiveness of the solar-powered system concept,
general specifications are recommended. Three types of systems are considered, each targeting
different remediation technology characteristics:

● Diurnal systems–These systems operate only when power is available from the sun
and represent the least expensive and most efficient type of system. The diurnal
system is suitable for remediation technologies amenable to cycling without a
degradation in the effectiveness in the fundamental processes. For aerobic processes,
equivalent peak wellhead pressures and flow rates are required for at least a short
interval to achieve the same zone of influence. For pump and treat processes, the
diurnal system must deliver the same quantity of groundwater to the treatment
process.

● Variable-cycle s-ystems-These systems use batteries to store energy during daylight
hours for use at night and under low-light conditions. These systems employ a
variable cycle in which maximum blower petiormance is achieved only during a few
hours each day and 50’?4.flow rates are available during the remainder of each day.
This type of system is most suitable for sites or processes that require a minimum
perfommnce threshold to maintain effectiveness on a continual basis, and some higher
performance requirement on a periodic basis to maintain an effective zone of
influence. For aerobic processes, equivalent peak wellhead pressures and flow rates
are required for at least a short interval. For pump and treat processes, the minimum
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performance condition must be capable of pumping water with an equivalent total
delivery of groundwater.

. Continuous-duty systems–These types of systems operate the remediation equipment
continuously, as if operating from utility power. These systems are analogous to
conventional grid-connected systems and are most suitable for remediation processes
requiring certain controlled operating conditions.

Each of these system types was evaluated using blowers rated at 1.1 hp and 2.5 hp, which
represent the most directly applicable portion of the target market. Table 7 summarizes the
compatibility of each remediation technology with the three solar-powered system concepts and
the respective constraints for equivalency to a conventional system.

Table 7. Remediation Technology and Solar-powered System Compatibility Matrix

Technology Constraints Equiv, Sys. Diurnal Variab/e Continuous Comments

Min. Pres. Same Pump Not a Fit Good Fit” Equivalent Process dependent on minimum pressure for

Soil Vapor Extraction Total Flow volitaiization. Equivalent solar system needs to
achieve same total ftow.

Peak Pres, Same Pump Good Fit Good Fti Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof

Bioventing
Peak Flow Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar

system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof
Peak Flow

Biopiles - Ex Situ SVE
Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar
system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof
Peak Flow

Air Sparging
Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar
system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time.

Peak Pres. Same Pump Good Fit Good Fit Equivalent Aerobic process depends on periodic introductionof
Peak Flow

Biosparging
Oxygen for equivalent zone of influence. Solar
system must achieve same peak flow and pressure
for some period of time.

Min. Pres. Same or Goed Fit Good Fit Equivalent Minimum power required to Iitl water. Equivalent

Groundwater Pumping Total Flow Larger Pump solar system needs to achieve same total flow.

* Recent experience suggests that “puking” the process does not have a significant negative impact on system performance.

Six systems, based on the remediation technologies most suited to solar-powered remediation
were evaluated using a numerical simulation based on the math model described in Section 3.
(That is, systems able to operate on a diurnal or variable cycle. Systems needing continuous
operation are probably too expensive to be practical. See Section 1.) These systems are numbered
according to the definitions listed in Table 8.

Table 8. System Numbers and Definitions
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Component Selection

Solar panels and &uuort Structure

The solar panels used can be single-crystal, poly-crystal, or thin-film PV technology. For a
208-V, 3-phase motor, they need to be connected in series for an array-rated voltage of about
350-V (at operating temperature). The array is mounted on an aluminum “skid” that can be easily
transported and set up in the field. Skid mounting is less expensive than mounting the arrays on
trailers.

USPC Power Electronics

For a diurnal system, the USPC operates as it would when it is used to operate water pumps (the
more solar power available, the more water or air pumped), so no modifications are needed. The
USPC performs peak power tracking by modulating motor speed. The USPC is greater than 95%
efficient over most of its operating range, which makes the conversion from solar to AC power
extremely efficient.

For the variable- and continuous-cycle systems, a battery pack is connected to the DC bus of the
USPC. To use the USPC in this application, the maximum battery equalization voltage needs to
be less than 400 V. The USPC contains a regulating circuit that can be software controlled to
limit battery voltage when charging (voltage can be periodically raised to accomplish
equalization). In variable-speed operation, the software in the USPC can be modified to operate
the blower at the speed that corresponds to 50% flow at night and 100Yo flow and speed during
the day. In continuous operation, the USPC operates the blower at full speed regardless of time
of day. Battery voltage can be monitored and the system operation modified or shut down if the
voltage falls below a specified value, such as during extended cloudy periods. Thus, minor
modifications to the USPC are required to accommodate the variable- and continuous-operation
modes.

Blower

The blowers selected for this study were a 1.1-hp and a 2.5-hp regenerative blower, which are
similar to those used at many remediation sites. The variable-speed performance was modeled
and described in Section 3. A 208-VAC, 3-phase motor closely matches the operating voltages
for the USPC used with batteries. A batte~ pack with a 400-V equalization limit will have
approximately a 325-V nighttime operating point (which is close to full speed on a 208-V
motor).

Batterv Selection

Solar-charged batteries in remote locations present a variety of challenges for battery selection.
The batteries need to have very good cycle life, tolerate cycling at various DODS due to weather,
and tolerate cycling in warm or hot climates. Also, the charging time is somewhat limited with
solar power, and shallower DODS maybe needed to permit full recharge of the battery. For this
study, we were primarily interested in commercially available components, so we primarily
investigated batteries with a proven record of performance.
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The driving factors for selecting batteries were as follows:

● Availability

● cost

● Maintenance

. Adequate cycle life

Table 9 shows the batte~ chemistries considered. Both nickel-iron and nickel-cadmium have the
ideal chemistry for this application–long life and deep DOD for a large number of cycles–but
cost and availability ruled these out. Lithium-ion and nickel-metal hydride have good specific
power and energy for mobile applications, but these attributes are not important in this
application. Zinc-bromide is a good chemistry for this system, but its laboratory status eliminated
it as a potential candidate. Availability and cost reduced the desirability of all the chemistries
except for lead-acid.

Table 9. Battery Chemistries Considered

Lead-acid

Nickel-iron

Nickel-cadmium

Lithium-ion

Nickel-metal hydride

Zinc-bromide

Pros

Inexpensive.

Field tested.

Superior life (> 10 years in
this application).

Deep DOD possible.

Long life.

Deep DOD possible.

Cons

Shallow DOD.

Not readily available, must be
imported horn China.

Frequent watering needed.

3-5 times the cost of lead-acid.

Frequent watering needed.

3-5 times the cost of lead-acid.

Laboratory status,

Proper charging is critical.

cost.

Laboratory status.

Accessory pump and controls
not field proven.

With lead-acid selected as the preferred battery chemistry, the next step was to evaluate which
technology would work the best—flooded, gei, or absorbed glass mat (AGM) cells, which are
shown in Table 10. True deep-discharge flooded cells have been available for some time; they
have been used at solar and other remote sites for back-up power. Gel and AGM batteries were
developed to provide a maintenance-fi-ee, sealed battery that did not need a separate vented room.
Initially, these batteries were designed for the uninterruptible power supply (UPS) and electric
vehicle industries. However, the UPS industry only needed standby power, not the regular
cycling that a true deep-discharge battery could offer. Consequently, batteries developed for this
industry tended to have below average deep cycling capability. Recently, a few gel and AGM
batteries have been designed for deep cycling. These batteries are low maintenance and cycle
almost as well as flooded cells, but are more susceptible to damage fi-om misuse and high-
temperature cycling.
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Table 10. Comparison of Lead-acid Deep-cycle Technologies

Lead-acid Deep-cycle Pros Cons
Technologies

Flooded Excellent deep cycle capability. Maintenance–

Excellent cycling ability in a Water replacement.
hot environment. Cleaning terminals.
Resistant to misuse.

Low cost.

Gel Very little maintenance. Poor performance in hot
weather.

Less robust than flooded.

AGM Very little maintenance. Poor perfomxmce in hot
weather.

Less robust than flooded.

The Ah discharges for the various systems, which are based on results from the numerical
simulation discussed under the heading “Numerical Simulation–S ystem Sizing, Performance,
and Cost Prediction” in this section, are shown in Table 11.

Table 11. Ah Discharges for Various Systems

System # 2 3 5 6

Daily Ah Discharge 8 45 16 100

Given the daily Ah requirement, several battery models were investigated to select the lowest
cost and best performing battery. The life cycles used reflect manufacturer’s data at the given
DOD (none higher than 30%) and at 95°F and a 10-hour discharge rate. Manufacturers usually
rate battery cycle life as a f-mction of DOD at 25°C (77”F) and at a favorable discharge rate
(about a 1- to 2-hour rate for a battery discharged to 30% DOD). Raising the temperature 8°C can
cut the cycle life for the flooded battery about 5°/0and 25 to 50°/0 for the gel and AGM batteries.
Discharging to 30’% DOD at the 10-hour rate can cut the cycle life of the flooded battery about
25’% and 25’?40to 50% for the gel and AGM batteries.

The economic comparison of the batteries is shown in Table 12. The initial cost is the list price
for the first pack and the 10-year cost is the list price for the number of packs needed over the 10-
year life of the system. Packs are rounded up to the nearest whole pack and a minimum of two
packs are used because one lead-acid pack will not last for 10 years in a remote environment.
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Table 12. Economic Comparison of Lead-acid Technologies

Daily Model Technology Ah Battery Price Predicted @ Initial 10-yr # Battery
Ah Voltage $ Life Cycles DOD cost cost Packs in

‘?!0 $ $’
10 yr

8 27TMH Flooded 115 12 105 1925 7 2730 5500 1.9

8 DC-22F Flooded 50 12 50 640 16 1300 7800 5.7

8 G 12V42AhSP Absorbed Glass 42 12 105 1500 19 2730 8200 2.4
Mat

8 T105 Flooded 217 6 82 6000 4 4264 8600 0.6

8 GC12VIOOB Gel 90 12 166 3000 9 4308 8700 1.2

8 G12V70AhSP Absorbed Glass 70 12 167 2250 11 4342 8700 1.6
Mat

16 27TMH Flooded 115 12 105 1350 14 2730 8200 2.7

16 TI05 Flooded 217 6 82 6000 7 4264 8600 0.6

16 GC I2V1OOB Gel 90 12 166 3000 18 4308 8700 1.2

45 T105 Flooded 217 6 82 2150 21 4264 8600 1.7

45 L16 Flooded 350 6 197 2400 13 10244 20500 1.5

100 T105 Flooded 217 6 82 1650 23 8528 25600 2.5

100 L16 Flooded 350 6 197 2275 14 20488 41000 1.6

Batteries are sorted in order from least 10-year cost to most expensive. The 27TMH and the
DC-22F batteries should only be selected if there is monthly access to the site as they need
frequent watering. The other flooded batteries are available in models with extra electrolyte
capacity, prolonging maintenance intervals to at least every six months. The gel and AGM
batteries should be thoroughly tested in the field before widespread use. These batteries are not
as robust as the flooded cells and are more prone to high-temperature failure.

The batteries selected for each of the systems under consideration are shown in Table 13. The
27TMH and the DC-22F batteries were not chosen because of their frequent maintenance needs.
With only a small price penalty in System 2, the T105 battery would have worked for all four of
the systems.

Table 13. Batteries Selected for Systems under Consideration

System 2 3 5 6

Selected Battery G12V42AhSP T105 T105 T105

Batten Accessories

Accessories to enhance battery life or prolong maintenance intervals include a watering system to
keep flooded batteries full and insulated battery containers to keep them cool. Watermaster
makes an automatic watering system for about $20 per cell, or $120 for a 12-V battery. This,
along with proper sealing of the terminals, wou~d extend the maintenance interval of flooded
cells to once a year. If battery maintenance is a key selection criterion, the cost of the watering
system would have to be weighed against the cost of an insulated battery box that the low
maintenance batteries would need in a hot environment. Some AGM batteries are susceptible to
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hot spots and thermal runaway in hot temperatures. Zomeworks makes a “cool cell” designed to
maintain the battery temperature 20 to 3(PF below the ambient high temperature. The price for a
100-Ah cool-cell system is $12,680.

Numerical Simulation - System Sizing, Performance, and Cost Prediction

The numerical simulation described in Section 3 was used to determine the appropriate solar
array rating and battery size to achieve the desired performance for each of the six target systems.
These specifications were then used to determine the life-cycle cost of each system
config~ation. The results of the numerical simulations for each of the six target systems are
provided below and include a detailed system specification. The total system cost and
performance were also calculated and presented.

The following assumptions were used in the calculations:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

The total solar resource is 6 kWh/m2, 12-hour day.

The blower parameters are taken from the manufacturer’s rated flow at 40 in. H20 and
full speed (B is 1.l-hp data and C is 2.5-hp data).

The power available fi-om the solar array is the rated value at 1000 W/m2 and the cost
is $6.00/W.

Lead-acid batteries were used with a maximum DOD of 20%. The specific batteries
selected are shown in Table 13. Battery hardware cost is $1.00/Ah.

The cost for an aluminum support sh-ucture for the PV array is $ 1.00/W PV and the
cost per trailer (each trailer can carry 1800 W) is $4500.

USPC cost is $1200.

Labor costs for assembly are included.

No battery accessories are included.

Total system costs are representative of wholesale costs plus typical commercial
mark-up.

For this study, a stationary array structure was selected instead of trailers to reduce
system cost.
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Svstem 1. l.1-h~ Blower. Diurnal Cvcle

Solar Resource
6 Sun Hours

6 kWbldaylmA2

Blower Parameters
B Enter case A, B, or C

(from Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption

1049 W, Load at full speed

0’?4.Flow Rate, non-daylight hours

0.00 W, Load at reduced flow rate

7,418 WWday, Load variable cycle

Y Diurnal (y or n, n for batte~)

Power Available from Solar Array
1250 W, array rating

7,418 Whlday needed by system

1234 W, array rating (talc)

Battery Energy Storage Required
3oyO ]Osses from energy storage

20’Ko A[lowable discharge

15.4 Volts, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battery voltage

0.0 AMBattery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

1 Parallel String(s) of Batteries

0.7 lb.lAfr

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

O M Pack rating

O Wls, Required

O Wh, Req’d pack size w/DoD

O Ah, Needed Pack rating

O lb., Battery Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price

Simulation

1,200-

1,000

800

400

200

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Timeof day (hr)

Time Smolation Load Solar Power Ban. Output Battery Enersy Charge Rate Blowez CFhf

(k) (W/mA2) (w) (’W (w (Ah) (w (iV3/tin)

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

7 150 185 185 0 0 0 27.96

8 350 432 432 0 0 0 38.91

9 550 679 679 0 0 0 46.41

10 720 889 889 0 0 0 51.55

11 810 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 53.98

12 850 1,049 1,049 0 0 0 55.00

13 810 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 53.98

14 720 889 889 0 0 0 51.55

15 550 679 679 0 0 0 46.41

16 350 432 432 0 0 0 38.91

17 150 185 185 0 0 0 27.96

18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Total Wb 7,418 7,418 0
Max DOD

Total Ah used 0.0

$14,625
10 Year Price Total Volume Pumped (ftA3)

$14,625

29,558
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System 2.1, l-h_~ Blower, Vai-iable Cvcle
Solar Resource

6 SunHours

6 kWhlday/mA2

Blower Parameters
B Enter case A, B, or C

(from Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption
1049 W, Load at fill speed

50~0 Flow Rate, non-daylight hours

177.41 W, Load at reduced flow rate

10,537 Wb/day, Load variable cycle

n Diurnal (y or n, n for battery)

Power Available from Solar Array
2000 W, array rating

11,283 Wh/day needed by system

1880 W, army rating (talc)

Battery Energy Storage Required

30?i0 bXSeS fiOm energy storage

20’?4.Allowable discharge

15.4 V.Its, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battery voltage

40.0 Ah/Battery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

1 Parallel Sting(s) of Batteries

0.7 lb./Ah

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

40 Ah Pack sating

2,484 Wh, Required

12,418 Wh, Req’d pack size w/DoD

37 Ah, Needed Pack rating

728 lb., Battety Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price

Simulation

1,8001 ~ 60

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
lime of day (hr)

Time Imolation Load solar Power w. output Batrery Energy Charge Mm Blower CFN4

(hr) (WlmA2) (w) (w N’) (Ah) w

o 0

(flA3hnin)

177 0 177 36 0 27.50

1 0 177 0 17’7 35 0 27.50

2 0 177 0 177 35 0 27.50

3 0 177 0 177 34 0 27.50

4 0 177 0 177 34 0 27.50

5 0 177 0 177 33 0 27.50

6 r) 177 0 177 33 0 27.50

1501 1771 3001 01 33 I 1231 27.501

8 350 177 700 0 34 523 27.50

9 550 1,049 1,100 0 34 51 55.00

10 720 1,049 1,440 0 35 391 55.00

11 810 1,049 1,620 0 37 571 55.00

I 121 8501 l,049\ 1,700\ 01 381 651 I 55.001

13 810 1,049 1,620 0 40 571 55.00

14 720 1,049 1,440 0 40 106 55.00

15 550 1 fiAQ 1 lnn 0 An n 5500

16 350 1771 700 I 01 40 01 27.50

17 1wl 1771 afm I il Afl 01 7750

,- .. I ., .”” I . \ ,., 1 1 . ..-.”.

.- ”.,, I -,””, “ ) ,“, 1 -,.<”

01 1771 111 1771 ‘+QI 01 ?7.50181 w, .,, , ! . I -. 1 ,
191

-----

01 1771 0] 1771 391 01 27.50

201 01 177] 0] 177] 38\ 01 27.50

711 01 1771 nl 1771 3X1 01 27.50

I 221 01 1771 01 1771 371 01 27.501

23 j 01 177] 01 177] 37\ 0] 27.50

74 I 01 1771 01 1771 36 I 0[ 27.50

Total Wh 10,537 12,020 2,484

Max DOD 18.7%

Total Ah used 7.5

$25,638

10 Year Price Total Volume Pumped (ftA3)

$32,475

52,800
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Svstem 3.1. l-hu Blower, Continuous Oweration
Solar Resource

6 sun Hours

6 kWh/day/mA2

Blower Parameters

B Enter case A, B, or C

(from Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption
1049 W, Load at full speed

10OVOFlow Rate, non-daylight hours

1049.16 W, Load at reduced flow rate

26,229 Wh/day, Load vaiable cycle

n Diurnal (y or n, n for battery)

Power Available from Solar Array
5100 W, array rating

30,806 WWday needed by system

5134 W, array rating (talc)

Battery Energy Storage Required
30?’0losses from energy storage

20!%. AHowable diaeharge

15.4 Volts, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battery voltage

230.0 AMBattery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

1 Parallel String(s) of Batteries

0.7 lb.lAb

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

230 Ah Pack rating

15,257 Wh, Required

76,283 Wh, Req’d pack size w/DoD

229 Ah, Needed Pack rating

4,186 lb., Batte~ Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price
$59,075

10 Year Price

$64,325

Simulation

4.500 <60

\

~ Solar Power

3,500- -- -& --Batt. O@rut

- % — ChargeRate

3,000- ~~~~~~~ ~Blower CFM

y-

2
p,ooo 1 J /

x

/

50

40

1,50Q

1,000

500

0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
Time of day (hr)

I Time Insolation Load Solar Power Ban. output Batterj Enagy Charge Bate Blower CFM

(w (WIIIP2) (w) (w (w (Ah) (w

o

(ft’’3lInin)

o 1,049 0 1,0491 204 I 0/ 55.00

1 0 i ,049 0

2 0 1,049 0 1,049/ 1981 01 55.00

3 0 1,049 0 1 ndo I 10A! f)l 55 no

4 0 1,049 0 1,049/ 191 I 0/ 55.00

5 0 1,049 0 l,049\ 1881 01 55.00

A n 1 MO n

1,049 I 201 \ 01 55.001

.>” ., I .,. I . 1 ----- I

1,0491 1851 o\ 55.00

284 I 1841 01 55.007 150 1,049 765

8 350 1,049 1,785 0 186 736 55.00

9 550 1,049 2,805 0 190 1756 55.00

10 720 1,049 3>672 0 197 2623 55.00

)11 810 1,049 4,131 0 205 3082 55.00

12 850 1,049 4,335 0 213 3286 55.00

13 810 ‘ ‘“n “’” . mm, .no - << n9
1A 7?n a

1 ,U+Y 4,131 v LL 1 JWOL .JJ.vu

I

L*I , L“, 1,049 3,672 0 227 2623 55.00

15t 5501 1.049 2.805 0 230 1150 55.00

16 350 1,049 1,785 0 230 0 55.00

17 150 1,049 765 284 229 0 55.00

18 0 1,049 0 1,049 226 0 55.00
%0 n 1 nA~ A T n,4n ~’1’l n << fin

I u! 1 >-71 VI l, IJ-F71 LLJ I vi

;; I
J-7.””

01 1.0491 01 1.0491 220 I 01 55.00

21 0 1,049 0 1,049 217 0 55.00

22 0 1,049 0 1,049 213 0 55.00

23 0 1.049 0 1.049 210 0 55.00

I 24\ 0/ 1,0491 0/ 1,049/ 207] o\ 55.00[

Total Wb 26,229 30,651 15,257

Max DOD ~9.9’%o

Total Ah used 45.8

Total Volume Pumped (ftA3)
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Solar Resource
6 sun HOUK$

6 kWb/daylmA2

Blower Parameters

c Enter case ~ B, or C

(from Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption
2251 W, Load at full speed

070 Flow Rate, non-daylight hours

0.00 W, Load at reduced flow rate

15,915 Wb/day, had variable cycle

Y Diurnal (y or n, n for battery)

Power Available from Solar Array
2650 W, array rating

15,915 Wh/day needed by system

2648 W, array rating (ealc)

Battery Energy Storage Required

3070 losses from energy storage

20’KoAllowable discharge

15.4 Volts, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battety voltage

0.0 Ah/Battery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

1 Parallel String(s) of Batteries

0.7 Ib.lAh

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

O Ah Pack rating

O W%,Required

O Wh, Req’d pack size wIDoD

O Ah, Needed Pack rating

O lb., Battery Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price

Simulation

2,500- 120

~SOlar Power

2,000-

1,500- %

z
;

~ E

‘1 ,000- E

500-

0

0246810 ~,me ~~ay &l 16 18 20 22 24

Time Insolation Load Solar Power Ban. Output Battey Energy Ckrse Rate Blower CSM

(I@ (w/nP2) (w) (w) (w (Ah) (w) (tF31min)

(1 o 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

I --51 01 01 01 01 ()[ 01 0.001
6 01 0/ 0/ 0/ 01 01 0.00

7 1501 3971 3971 0] 0] 01 59.99

8

9 5501 1,4561 1,4561 01 01 o\ 99.571

3501 927 I 927/ 01 01 01 83.481

‘L,l’+JI Z,l+JI u u\ WI 1 lJ. OU

1,9071 1,907] 0] 01 o\ 110.60

1.4561 1.4561 01 01 01 99.57

10 720 1,9071 1,9071 01 01 0/ 110.60

11 8~o ~,.cl -<”cl nl II 111 ,* <on

12 850 2,251 I 2,251 I 0] 01 o\ 118.00

13 810 2,1451 2,1451 01 o! 01 115.80

14 720

15 550 .,..., -, --,

16 25n Q771 0?71 nl nl nl 22 A2
.,-” .-, I ,-, I . I 1 v 1 -4. ,.,

17 150 397 397 0 0 0 59.99

18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
<n . n . A . n n An

201 01 01 01 01 o! 01 0.00

21 I 0[ 01 01 01 01 01 0.00

22\ 01 0] 01 01 01 01 0.00
2?I 01 01 01 01 01 01 0.00

I 24 I 01 01 01 01 0/ 01 0.001
Total Wh 15,915 15,915 0

Max DOD
Totrd Ab USed 0.0

$28,625
10 Year Price Total Volume Pumped (ftA3)

$28,625
63,414
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System 5. 2.5-hp Blower, Variable Gcle

Solar Resource
6 Sun Hours

6 kWhldaylm”2

Blower Parameters
c Enter case A, B, or C

(ffom Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption
2251 W, Load at full speed

50~o Flow Rate, non-daylight hours

380.62 W, Load at reduced flow rate

22,608 Wb/day, Load variable cycle

n Diurnal (y or n, n for battery)

Power Available from Solar Array
4150 W, array rating

24,206 Whlday needed by system

4034 W, array rating (talc)

Battery Energy Storage Required
?@~o ]OSSeS fr.m energy StOrage

20’?/. Allowable discharge

15.4 Volts, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battery voltage

80.0 Ah/Battery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

1 Parallel String(s) of Batteries

0.7 lbJAh

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

80 Ah Pack rating

5,329 Wh, Required

26,643 Wh, Req’d pack size w/DoD

80 Ah, Needed Pack rating

1,456 lb., Battery Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price

Simulation

O 2 4 6 8 WJJ&# 16 18 20 22 24

I Time Insolation Load Solar Power Ban. Output Baaezy Energy Charse Rate Blower CFM
I

(w (W/mA2) (w) (w) (w) (Ah) w) (!tA3/min)

o 0 381 0 381 71 0 59.00

1 0 381 0 381 70 0 59.00

2 0 381 0 381 69 0 59.00

3 0 381 0 381 67 0 59.00
.,. . .

-“. 1 ., --- ,

2,251 I 2,283 I 01 67 I 32/ 118.
..0

---.1 -, <+01 Al 7< I 1 --)77{ 11X.5,2,L0 u lL// . . .

“.” ... ---- 1 3>362 0 G 1111 118.(

720[ 2,251 I 2,988 0 80 737 118.00
.,0,,,3

17{ 1501 381 I 623 I 01 80[ 01 >Y.uu

1$+ nl ‘2s1I 01 ?81I 79 I 01 59.00

4,000

3.500

3,000

2,500

g
y,ooo

2
1,500

1.000

500

0

5 0 381 0 381 \ 65 I 01 3Y. UU

6 0 381 0 2s!1 I AA! 01 59.00

7 150 381 623 01 65 I 242 I >Y.oo

8 350 ZR1 1453 01 67 I 1072 I 59.00
9 550 : 00

10 720 2,251 I 2,988 / 0[ 69 I 737/ 11?5.00

11 810 ;---’ --’-’
. -,. ,,, , llROO

12 850 2,221 i 00

13 Xln ?7511 00

14

15 5501 2,251 I 2,283 I 01 801 32/ 115.UU

16 350[ 381 I 1,4531 01 80 I 01 59.00
.- . .

.“ ./”. 1 I --- .

lQ 0 ??,1 I (-)1 381 78 0 59.00

20 0 381 0 381 77 0 59.LJU

21 0 381 0 381 75 0 59.00

?7 o 3%1 o 381 74 0 59.00

2R1 7-3 0 59.1. . 1

Total Wb 22,608 24,942 5,329

Max DOD 20.0%
Total Ah used 16.0

$49,200

10 Year Price Total Volume Pumped (ftA3)

S54,575

113,280



Svstem 6.2. 5-?m Blower, Continuous Opei-ation

Solar Resource
6 Sun Houm

6 kWhidaylm”2

Blower Parameters
c Enter case A, B, or C

(from Comp Model)

(in. H20 Pressure at 60 Hz.)

Power Consumption

2251 W, Load at full speed

10O!!40Flow,Rate, non-daylight hours

2250.92 W, Load at reduced flow rate

56,273 WbMay, Load variable cyc[e

n Diurnal (y or n, n for batte~)

Power Available from Solar Array

1I 100 W, array rating

66,078 Wh/day needed by system

11013 W, array rating (talc)

Battery Energy Storage Required

30’% losses from energy storage

20% Allowable discharge

15.4 Volts, max. battery voltage

12.8 Volts, nominal battery voltage

220.0 AhlE3attery

400 Volts, max. pack voltage

26 Batteries in series

2 Parallel String(s) of Batteries

0.7 lb.lAh

332.8 Volts, Nominal Pack Voltage

440 Ah Pack rating

32,685 Wh, Required

163,424 Wh, Req’d pack size w/DoD

491 Ah, Needed Pack rating

8,008 lb., Battery Pack Weight

Total Manufacturers Price

Simulation

10,000 120

-100

El r ‘I!i -‘=

3,000-

1,000-

0

0246810
Time jf2&y (h;)4

16 18 20 22 24

‘rim Insolation Load solar Power Batt Output Batteg’ Energy charge Rate Blower CFM

(hr) (WlmA2) (w) (w) (w (Ah) (w @A3/min)

o 0 2,251 0 2,251 384 0 118.00

1 0 2,251 0 2,251 377 0 118.00

2 0 2,251 0 2,251 371 0 118.00

3 0 2,251 0 2,251 364 0 118.00

4 0 2>251 0 2,251 357 0 118.00

5 0 2,251 0 2,251 350 0 118.00

6 0 2,251 0 2,251 344 0 118.00

7 150 2,251 1,665 586 342 0 118.00

8 350 2,251 3,885 0 346 1634 118.00

9 550 2,251 6,105 0 356 3854 118.00

10 720 2,251 7,992 0 370 5741 118.00

11 810 2,251 8,991 0 387 6740 118.00

12 850 2,251 9,435 0 405 7184 118.00

13 810 2,251 8,991 0 422 6740 118.00

14 720 2,251 7,992 0 436 5741 118.00

15 550 2>251 6,105 0 440 1650 118.00

16 350 2,251 3,885 0 440 0 118.00

17 150 2,251 1,665 586 438 0 118.00

18 0 2,251 0 2,251 431 0 118.00

19 0 2,251 0 2,251 425 0 118.00

20 0 2,251 0 2,251 418 0 118.00

21 0 2,251 0 2,251 411 0 118.00

22 0 2,251 0 2,251 404 0 118.00

23 0 2,251 0 2,251 398 0 118.00

24 0 2>251 0 2,251 391 0 118.00

Total Wh 56,273 66,711 32,685

Max DOD 22.3°A

Total Ah used 98.2

$124,850

10 Year Price Total Volume Pumped (ftA3) 177,000

S146.225
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Results of the Numerical Simulation

Table 14 summarizes the costs and predicted performance for the six systems. The diurnal
system has the clear advantage of being a lower cost and minimum maintenance system. For
many of the target remediation technologies described in Section 6, process effectiveness
depends on the peak flow rate and pressure, not total volume. Therefore, a solar system operated
on a diurnal cycle using a 1-hp pump would be just as effective as the same pump operated
continuously horn utility power. However, not all remediation technologies are amenable to
diurnal operation.

For remediation technologies requiring a minimum nominal operating point between cycles to be
effective, Systems 2 and 5 (the variable-cycle systems) are options, although at significantly
higher cost. The continuous operation systems, Systems 3 and 6, are the least cost effective but
would be necessary for some remediation technologies. Note that these are analogous to the
potential competing technologies mentioned in Section 6.

Table 14. Cost and Performance Summary for the Six Systems

System

1 2 3 4 5 6
Equipment Cost’ $15,000 $26,000 $59,000 $29,000 $49,200 $125,000

10-yr Life-cycle Cost* $15,000 $33,000 $64,000 $29,000 $55000 $146,000
Cubic Feet/Day (cfd)’ 30,000 53,000 83,000 63,000 113,000 177,000

cfd/$ (equipment cost) 2.0 2.1 1.4 2.2 2.3 1.4

cfd/$ (life-cycle cost) 2.0 1.6 1.3 2.2 2.1 1.2
1. Equivalent to manufacturer’s price.
2. The total cost for the end user over 10 years (two battery packs total).
3. The total volume of product pumped in a day.

37



Intentionally left blank.

38



5. Economic Analysis of Solar-powered Remediation Systems

For this study, only the difference in cost to the end user for accessing and supplying electrical
power is needed to determine the market potential of the solar-powered remediation system
concept. The cost of remediation site preparation, plumbing, wells, blowers, and even periodic
maintenance and monitoring is assumed to be the same for either the solar-powered or grid-
supplied systems. The period of operation is also the same for the majority of the applicable
remediation technologies described in Section 1.

This section examines the life-cycle cost of a solar-powered system versus the cost of grid-
supplied power from the perspective of the end user. The comparison is performed for each of
the six solar system configurations defined in Section 4. Two cases are addressed for the solar
system concept+ustomer-owned and customer-leased equipment. The results are summarized
in Table 15.

For customer-owned systems, the end user of the system purchases the unit directly from the
manufacturer. The life-cycle cost is equal to the purchase price plus the cost of installing and
maintaining the system over 10 years (see Section 4 for the life-cycle cost discussion). A total of
eight installations is assumed over the life of the system. It is also assumed that the solar system
is skid mounted and anchored to the ground for easy installation. The cost per month to the end
user is therefore equal to the life-cycle cost plus installation costs amortized over 10 years. No
inflation, interest, or cost-of-money calculations are considered in this analysis.

For customer-leased systems, an equipment rental enterprise purchases the unit from the
manufacturer and leases the equipment to the customer. This is a common practice in the
environmental services business for blowers, filters, and other equipment. Here, it is assumed
that the leasing party recovers the life-cycle cost in 4 years, which defines the lease price. The
cost to the end user is the lease price plus the installation cost amortized over the installation
period. Again, no inflation, interest, or cost-of-money calculations are considered in this analysis.

Table 15. Computation of Costs for Customer-owned and Customer-leased Systems

Life-Cycle Cost
Cost of Installation/Removal

Case I--Customer-owned
Life-cycle Cost
Life of System (years)
Installations per Lifetime
Cost of all Installations
Total System Cost
Cost per Month w/Install

Case II—Customer-leased
Lesser Cost
Cost Recovery Period (years)
Lease Price per Month
Installation Cost
Lease Period (months)
Cost per Month w/Install

Dhsrnal
1

15,000
500

15,000
10

8
4,000

19,000
158

15,000

4

313
500
15

346

l.1-hp Systems

Var. Cycle
2

33,000
750

33,000
10

8
6,000

39,000

325

33,000
4

688
750
15

738

Coutiuuous
3

64,000
1,000

64,000
10
8

8,000
72,000

600

64,000
4

1,333
1,000

15
1,400

Diurnal
4

29,000
750

29,000
10
8

6,000
35,000

292

29,000
4

604
750
15

654

2.5-hp Systems

Var. Cycle
5

55,000
1,000

55,000
10

8
8,000

63,000

525

55,000
4

1,146

1,000
15

1,213

Contiguous
6

146,000
1,250

146,000
10
8

10,000
156,000

1,300

146,000
4

3,042
1,250

15
3,125
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Cost of Grid-supplied Power to the End User

The cost of access and supplying grid power for the 1050-W and 2250-W loads is addressed in
this section. The cost of grid-supplied power can vary widely depending on the specifics of the
installation. Factors influencing cost include the specific utility cost structures, terrain, load, and
type of hook-up. Recent sample cost data for three actual remediation sites located in the Los
Angeles area is provided in Table 16. These sites are in the metropolitan area (i.e., not remote).
The sample sites are intended to operate for about 12 months. The data do not include the cost of
power. The 15% mark-up is what the customer is typically charged by the contractor providing
the leased equipment.

Table 16. Sample Grid Hook-up Cost Data for Three Sites Located in the
Los Angeles Area

Distance to Grid (ft)
Cost of Hook-up

Cost of Poles (per month)

Total Cost for 12 Months

Mark-up (157.)

Total Cost for 12 Months

Site A / Site B

90 100

$2,500 $1,200
$20 $125

$2,740 $2,700
$411 $405

I

$3,151 $3,105

Total Cost per Month I $263 I $250

Site C

100
$4,000

$---
$4,000
$600

$4,600

$383

A representative model was constructed to reflect the cost of a grid connection as a function of
the basic charges, distance from the grid, cost for poles, period of operation, and the cost of
electricity for the two loads under consideration. The resulting data is presented in Figure 9 for
the 1050-W load, and Figure 10 for the 2250-W load. The results were calculated for typical
durations of remediation site cleanup (12, 24, and 36 months on average). The sample site data,
including the calculated cost of electricity at $0. 10/kWh, is also shown. A cost of $2.50/ft was
assumed (values between $1.50 and $5.00 are common in the U.S.).
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Cost of power from utility (I050W Load)

Basic charges $ 1,200 / site Cost per monffr

Cost per foot $ 2.50 /ft Period of installation

Cost for poles $ 1.00 /ft/mo Dist. (ft) 12 24 36

Cost of electricity $ 0.10 /kWh o 190.60 133.10 113.93

Contractor mark-up 15% 100 329.56 260.08 236.92

Power Required 1050 w 200 468.52 387.06 359.91

300 607.48 514.04 482.89

Sample utility tie costs horn actual sites 800 1302.27 1148.93 1097.82

Site A Site B Site C

Distance to grid (ft) 90 I 100/ 100

Cost of hook-up $ 2,500 $ 1,200 $ 4,000

Cost of poles (/me) $ 20 $ 125 $-

Tobl cost for 12 mo. $ 2,740 $ 2,700 $ 4,000

Mark-up $ 411 $ 405 $ 600

‘Cost of electricity $ 907 $ 907 $ 907

Total price for 12 mo. $ 4,058 $ 4,012 $ 5,507
Total mice ner mo !3 3%? !% 32A s 4!iQ

“400~
1,200-

z

$ 1,000-

c
.g

z 800- ~~~~
c
c
0
v

~ 600-:=
s
% o
7) 400-

z
:’2< ”””””’

Y

— 12 MO. install.

--24 m. install.

0 200 400 600 800

Dist. from grid (feet)

—

Tofal cosf

Period of installation

I

Dist. (ff) 12 24 36

0 2,287 I 3,194 I 4,102

40,000

35,000

30,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

0

0 200 400 600 800

Dist. from grid (feet)

Figure 9. Calculated cost of grid-supplied power for a 105O-W load (1.1-hp blower) and
comparison with actual site data.



Cost of power horn utility (2250W Load)

Basic charges $ 1,200 /site
Cost per foot $ 2,50 Ift

Cost for poles $ 1.00 /ft/mo

Cost of electricity $ 0.10 IWWI

Contractor mark-up 15%

Power Required 2250 W

Sample utility tie costs from actual sites

Cost per month

Period of installation

Dist. (ft) 12 24 36

0 277.00 I 219.501 200.33

i
Site A Site B Site C

90\ 1001 100rDistance to grid (ft)

Cost of hook-up

Cost of poles (/me)

Total cost for 12 mo.

Mark-up

m
$ 2,500 $ 1,200 $ 4,000

$ 20 $ 125 $-

$ 2,740 $ 2,700 $ 4,000

$ 411 $ 405 $ 600

$ 1,944 $ 1,944 $ 1,944

$ 5,095 s 5,049 $ 6,544

$ 425 $ 421 $ 545

Total cost

Period of installation

Dist. (ft) 12 24 36

0 3,324 ] 5,268 I 7,212

1.400

1,200

200

0

— 12 mm install.
,.

-i

o 200 400 600 800

Dist. from grid (feet)

45.000

40,000

s 35,000

z
g 15,000

5,000

IDI
— 12 mo, Install.

- -24 ma insfall.

. - —36 mo. install.
/’

,

0 Site data /’

/’

o 200 400 600 800

Dist. from grid (feet)

Figure 10. Calculated cost of grid-supplied power for a 2250-W load (2.5-hp blower) and
comparison with actual site data.
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Comparison— Solar-powered vs. Grid-connected Systems

The monthly cost of power to the end user is compared in Error! Reference source not found..
The data for customer- owned systems is presented in Figures 11(a) and 1l(b) for the 1.l-hp and
2.5-hp blowers, respectively. Figures 1l(~) and 11(d) show the results for customer-leased
systems.
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Discussion of Economic Analysis

Perhaps the most important result of this investigation is that a solar-powered system can be cost
effective when compared to grid-supplied power for even short grid-extensions. As would be
expected, the general result is that solar-powered systems are most competitive for lower power
and more remote systems.

The most promising application is for the diurnal system used with a remediation technology
such as bioventing which is amenable to intermittent operation. For this situation, the solar-
powered system may compete effectively for a majority of the potential remediation sites, greatly
expanding the market potential for solar applications. For example, an end user with a
sufficiently large number of sites requiring bioventing over a span of 10 or more years would be
better off buying and using the diurnal solar systems than connecting to the grid in most cases.
The DoD and other government agencies are good examples of this situation. However, because
most private end users have only a few sites, leasing the systems will be the most suitable option,
in which case the diurnal solar system becomes cost effective when grid extensions exceed
100 ft. for a 1.1 -hp system, and 250 ft. for a 2,5-hp system.

One surprising result was that the variable-cycle solar systems may also be able to compete
effectively with grid-connected systems because a large number of remediation sites require grid
extension on the order 100 to 400 feet. Using variable-cycle systems opens the markets for
remediation technologies such as SVE. It should be noted that both the diurnal- and variable-
cycle system options depend on using a technology that allows the operation of standard AC
blowers at variable speeds using solar panels.

The cost analysis provided is representative only for remediation processes that involve blowing
or sucking air. The results would be significantly different for groundwater (i.e., pump and treat)
processes because the cost comparison would be based on an equivalent amount of fluid pumped
(rather than air) and the well depth introduces another significant independent variable.
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6. Market and Needs Assessment

General environmental market information and remediation technologies are explored in this
section to identifi suitable target markets and technologies for the solar-powered remediation
system concept. The results of this study were used to define the general specifications for the
systems used in the numerical simulations and cost evaluations. An extensive survey of the world
wide web, existing trade literature, and interviews was conducted to determine if there has been
any prior effort to use solar electric energy to power remediation systems. Key agencies in target
markets were also interviewed to assess the level of interest in the solar-powered system concept.

Identification and Description of General Market Segments

In the U. S., over half a million sites with potential contamination have been reported to state or
federal agencies during the past 15 years. To date, over 300,000 sites have either been cleaned up
or require no further action. However, nationwide approximately 217,000 hazardous waste sites
remain that require some sort of remediation. The total cost to remediate these remaining sites is
estimated to be about $187 billion, approximately $7 to $10 billion per year for the next 20 to 30
years.

Most of these contaminated sites are left over from the Cold War and from poor environmental
practices and consist of hazardous wastes that are toxic, con-osive, reactive, or ignitable
substances that can affect human health or the environment. The wastes consist of fuels, solvents,
polychlorinated biphenyls, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons and are the targets of the
current remediation efforts. Another environmental problem found in the U.S. is the Department
of Energy’s (DOE’s) radioactive waste sites. These sites consist mainly of mixed wastes that
have organic, inorganic, and radioactive chemical substances, which due to their special nature
are not considered in this report.

The remediation market consists of two main sectors—the private (privately or publicly owned
commercial or industrial sites) and the public (federal, state, or local government sites). In the
U. S., these two sectors are in turn subdivided into eight subsectors, which are described below. A
site can have one or several wellheads and equipment installations as defined in this report.

. National Priorities List (NPL), or Superfund, sites—These are older sites being
cleaned up under state and/or federal contracts and guidelines. These sites maybe
owned by and maybe the responsibility of federal, state, municipal, or private
entities. Superfimd sites comprise a wide variety of contaminants and conditions, but
are mostly large, complex sites near population centers. There are roughly 547 NPL
sites remaining to be cleaned up at a rate of 30 sites per year. The total cost of
remediation is estimated at $7 billion.

● RCRA corrective action sites—These are newer sites being cleaned up under State
and/or Federal contracts and guidelines. These sites may be owned by and maybe the
responsibility of federal, state, municipal or private entities. RCRA sites comprise a
wide variety of contaminants and conditions, but are mostly large, complex sites near
population centers. There are approximately 3000 RCRA sites. It is estimated that it
will take 30 years to complete construction, and an additional 128 years for
monitoring and groundwater treatment. This is the second largest market at
$39 billion, however, the customer base is large and the majority of sites will have
easy access to grid electricity.
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. Underground storage tanks (UST) sites—Although now uniformly regulated under
RCRA, UST sites were regulated under a wide spectrum of federal, state, and local

guidelines. Leaking UST (LUST*) site cleanups are still regulated at the local level by
a variety of agencies. Most UST or LUST sites are or were (if removed) composed of
single or small clusters of UST. These sites are perhaps the single largest class of
hazardous waste sites in the U.S. and worldwide in terms of numbers and volume of
contamination. There are roughly 165,000 LUST sites remaining to be remediated.
Collectively, regional-scale groundwater contamination horn many LUST sites has
created major Superfund sites. LUST sites will include a wide variety of liquid
contaminants and, although mostly found near population centers, will be widespread
due to the ubiquitous use of UST for storing fuel and other chemicals. A total of
$21 billion is the estimated cost of remediation for the remaining sites. The majority
of these sites will be near a source of utility power.

● DoD sites—Defense facilities range from large active bases (essentially small cities)
to extensive undeveloped training areas to small remote sites such as radio relay
towers. DoD sites also include many closed facilities of varying size and
infrastructure which may or may not have been transferred to non-DoD agencies
(either public or private sector) due to the Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC)
Program. These sites may also include government-owned/contractor-operated
(GOCO) facilities. Consequently, hazardous waste sites at DOD facilities will include
essentially every problem encountered elsewhere, plus some uncommon problems
such as explosives, chemical or biological warfare agents, and radioactive waste.
Because of the relevance to their individual missions, the three services have been
given charters to investigate remedial technologies applicable to three separate classes
of hazardous waste: hydrocarbon fiels (Navy), explosives (Army), and chlorinated
solvents (Air Force). However, all services (including the Marines and Coast Guard)
have a full spectrum of hazardous waste site types. Moreover, the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers has been the primary federal contracting service for cleanup of a variety of
non-military federal sites as well as Army facilities and a number of state- or private-
sector-owmed sites. The other military services also have contracting mechanisms for
cleanups on their respective facilities. There are 8336 DoD sites remaining to be
remediated representing approximately $29 billion over the next 20 years.

. DOE sites—DOE facilities range from large active research or weapons facilities to
extensive undeveloped testing areas to small remote sites such as radio relay towers.
Former DOE sites of varying size and infrastructure also exist due to the closure of
these facilities. These sites may also include GOCO facilities. Consequently,
hazardous waste sites at DOE facilities will include essentially every problem
encountered elsewhere, plus some uncommon problems such as explosives and
radioactive and mixed waste. The DOE has contracting mechanisms for cleanup of
DOE facilities and the Corps of Engineers appears to be providing some support as
well. However, the DOE generally places greater emphasis on containment rather
than treatment of many sites. Altogether, there are roughly 10,500 sites in this
segment representing $63 billion over 75 years. Many of the problems currently have
no proven cleanup technology, for example nuclear and large-scale groundwater sites.

* Standardindustry acronym
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Other federal agencies’ sites—There are many “civilian” federal agencies (non-DoD
or DOE) that may have or be responsible for hazardous waste sites. The most
promising of these include the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Bureau of
Reclamation, Coast Guard, Department of Transportation (DOT), Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA), National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA),
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Immigration and
Naturalization Service (INS), National Park Service, Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA),
and National Forest Service. A number of these agencies have hazardous waste sites
at remote locations. There are over 700 facilities, each with several sites requiring
remediation.

State and Iocal government sites— Many state or local government agencies have
hazardous waste sites, some in remote areas, or are responsible for cleanups of orphan
sites in remote areas. Such agencies include police, parks, water, power,
transportation, and highway maintenance departments. Major state-owned universities
are also participants in research programs that may have hazardous waste sites in
remote testing facilities. There are roughly 29,000 sites needing attention, many of
which will not require remediation.

Private-sector sites—Most private-sector hazardous waste sites, most commonly
commercial or industrial sites, are likely to be within areas with substantial power
resources. However, some DoD or DOE contractors are likely to own or have owned
large tracts of land for research, development, testing, and evaluation of weapon
systems or other federally fimded programs and which may now contain hazardous
waste sites. Some major private universities are also participants in research programs
that may have hazardous waste sites in remote testing facilities.

The single largest problem in the U. S., in terms of the volume of contamination, is related to
hydrocarbon fuels. Hydrocarbon fuels are also the most widely distributed type of contamination.
Nearly every segment of the remediation market will have hazardous waste sites contaminated by
fuels. This is probably true worldwide as well. The next most important problem is related to
chlorinated solvents which, although not as voluminous or as widespread as hydrocarbon fuels,
are significantly more toxic than hydrocarbon fuels pound for pound and therefore of greater
concern. Many Superfimd, RCRA, UST, DoD, DOE, and industrial (manufacturing) sites, and
some commercial sites (e.g., dry cleaners) may have chlorinated solvent contamination.

The DoD accounted for the use of vast amounts of petroleum fuels and releases consisting of
gasoline, diesel fuel, and aviation fuels. These petroleum products were used at facilities that
were both close to electrical power and, more importantly, in remote areas used for training and
systems testing, and for radar or communications stations. To a lesser degree, federal and state
forest service agencies and transportation departments are thought to have smaller releases of
petroleum substances into the environment at remote sites. The BLM, Bureau of Reclamation,
and BIA are also thought to represent a relatively small market for the cleanup of small
petroleum fiel releases and old mine waste tailings.

Sites that are contaminated with both hydrocarbon fuels and chlorinated solvents are amenable to
remediation technologies supported by the USPC/solar-powered system. The technologies that
would address these types of volatile organic contaminants include in situ treatment or on-site
treatment technologies where air, vapors, or liquids are moved by pressure or vacuum systems.
The types of remediation systems best suited for the treatment of volatile organic contaminants
were discussed in Section 1.
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The 1996 environmental budgets for the U.S. Navy, Marines, Coast Guard, Air Force, and Army
were reviewed to establish the dollar value of the potential solar-powered remediation market
segment that they may represent. The DoD estimates a total of8336 sites on 1561 installations
that will require remediation of contaminated materials. The majority of sites requiring
remediation is generaIly distributed evenly among the three services (Army, Air Force, and
Navy). These sites include currently and formerly used defense sites. Of$187 billion in total
remediation costs for the U. S., it is estimated that $28.6 billion will be needed to cleanup DoD
sites. The estimated cost to remediate sites within individual DoD divisions is as follows:

● Army =$10.6 billion

● Air Force = $7.4 billion

● Navy = $5.6 billion

. Defense Logistics Agency = $0.4 billion

● Defense Nuclear Agency = $0.1 billion

. Formerly used defense sites = $4.5 billion

Based on quantity of sites and remoteness of location it is believed that the U.S. Army has by far
the greatest number of sites thought to be amenable to solar-powered remediation. Not only were
there a large number of Army petroleum-fuel-contaminated sites, but also a large quantity of
remote landfills on Army facilities were identified that are thought to represent a potential market
segment for leachate collection systems. The other military branches, such as the Air Force,
Navy, and Marines as well as DOE and other federal agencies, were found to have a small
potential since most of the affected fuel or solvent sites were determined to have electrical power
available from either public or private utilities or generator sets for pumps to transfer the
petroleum from the tanks to the end-use vehicle.

Identification of Target Markets

The market potential for solar-powered remediation systems is directly related to the relative cost
of accessing and using electrical power. The type and rating of the remediation equipment, and
therefore the power requirement, can be considered the same for both the grid-supplied and solar-
powered options.

Providing grid power to a site can be very expensive (on the order of $1.50 to $5.00 per foot,
plus installation, poles, and maintenance fees, plus the cost of electricity at $0. 10/kWh). In one
recent example, the cost of running a line from the utility pole 90 feet to bioventing equipment
was over $3,000. In either case, the cost of providing electrical power via the utility or extracting
the contaminated material can vary greatly depending on the distance fi-om the grid, local
topography, and other factors.

The cost of a solar-powered system is roughly proportional to the energy required. Therefore,
remediation technologies requiring the least amount of energy should be considered first. As
discussed in Section 1, the most suitable technologies are bioventing, biosparging, and
groundwater pumping since these techniques require the least power and are amenable to diurnal
and variable-cycle operation.

Thus, in general, solar-powered systems will be most competitive for applications with remote
locations and low power requirements. Therefore, market segments having a large number of

48



remote sites would be a priority although the competitiveness of the solar-powered system must
be assessed on a site-by-site basis.

The most promising initial target customers for the solar-powered remediation system is the
public sector, specifically the DoD. The DoD is considered the most promising target market for
three reasons. First, the DoD is the single largest group of potential clients with the most relevant
problems in remote sites. Second, the majority of DoD problems are related to VOCS (wastes
that are amenable to remediation using the solar-powered concept). And third, most DoD
services have innovative technology programs and are early adopters of new technologies. The
private sector does not typically explore new remediation technology and very few state
governments participate. Examples of DoD programs that are involved in technology
development and assessment are listed below.

. Navy Environmental Leadership Program (NELP) and Port Hueneme National
Hydrocarbon Test Center.

. Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence (AFCEE), in Texas, Wright Patterson
in Ohio, and Edwards Air Force Base California.

. Air Force Chlorinated Test Center at Dover Air Force Base.

. Army Environmental Center at Aberdeen, Maryland.

The total market potential for solar-powered systems within the DoD can be only roughly
estimated. There is a total of about 8,000 sites requiring remediation, most of which require one
of the three technologies amenable to solar power. A portion of the more remote sites pose no
immediate risk to people or the environment and therefore would be allowed to recover naturally
due to the high cost of remediation. Assuming an average of five systems per site, solar system
utilization of five installations over 10 years, and an average solar system price of $20,000, the
maximum total potential market for solar-powered equipment is about $160 million. If the solar-
powered system is cost competitive in only 10’%of these cases, the potential market is
$16 million spread over several years. If the solar-powered system can compete against a grid-
connected system with line extensions on the order of 100 feet, the market potentiaI could even
be several times higher when considering the private sector and other government agencies.
Unfortunately, there is insufficient market data at this time to segment the DoD installations by
the cost of connecting to the grid.

It should be noted that with sufficiently low system costs, amortized over several years and
multiple installations, the solar system may be able to compete effectively in both the public and
private sectors. After the solar-powered system gains credibility through trials in the DoD and
other public agencies, the private sector would adopt the technology if the economic benefits are
demonstrable. The market potential in the private sector is again many times larger (130,000 sites
that involve VOCS for the public and private sectors combined according to the EPA) although
solar-powered systems would compete effectively for a smaller fi-action of these.

Identification of Current and Potential Competing Technologies

An extensive survey of the world wide web, existing trade literature, and interviews was
conducted to determine if there has been any prior effort to utilize solar electric energy to power
remediation systems. The following three companies and agencies have tried some type of
remediation technology that use solar energy.
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. Public Ener = Svstems (PES), Green Bay, Wisconsin. In a company profile, PES
claims they have a unique solar environmental remediation system that represents a
major breakthrough in applied solar technology. They also mention a comprehensive
solar research and development program and have done contract work with Sandia
National Laboratories and the State of Wisconsin, although nothing specific was
mentioned. They construct and evaluate prototypes, including aeration devices and
pollution remediation units. We have not been able to contact PES or obtain any
additional information.

. International Techuolow Corporation (IT], Monroeville, Pennsylvania. IT is a fill-
service environmental management and remediation company. It claims that it has
treatment systems powered by renewable energy sources, such as wind-powered
bioventing and solar-powered biosparging. These systems were each designed for a
specific remote site. The wind-powered system used rooftop vent fans. The solar-
powered system used standard solar equipment designed for remote homes.

. Zentox Coloration, Ocala, FL. Zentox commercializes technologies for improving
the quality of air, water, and soil environments. Zentox has remote solar-powered
systems available as filly-integrated, factory-assembled, hydraulically and
electrically pre-tested units. They configure a wide variety of remediation or process
equipment types that could be mounted on one or more skids to offer versatile and
transportable systems. Their systems use standard solar equipment of the type used
for remote homes.

In each case above, where we were able to veri~ the type of equipment used, the solar-powered
system included an off-the-shelf inverter and battery charger typically used in remote home
systems. These systems can only operate at a fixed speed (60 Hz) equivalent to the continuous-
operation system being investigated in this report. It should be noted that these power electronics
were not designed for operating large inductive loads, so system reliability maybe a problem
with the higher horsepower units. It is encouraging, however, to see that there has already been
some interest in using solar energy for remote sites indicating that a market for the remote
systems is likely to exist.

A significant advantage of the AeroVironment system is the ability to operate remediation
equipment using variable motor speeds on a diurnal cycle. This eliminates the need for batteries
and charge controllers and the associated electrical inefficiencies. Typical efficiencies for power
inverters at rated power is 85°/0and roughly 25°/0 of the energy is lost in the charge/discharge
process. The AeroVironment diurnal system has a total system efficiency of over 95% over the
entire power range. The result is a lower cost system that is directly applicable to many
remediation technologies and more economically competitive against grid-connected systems.
For remediation processes unsuitable for diurnal operation but amenable to variable-cycle
operation (using batteries for energy storage), significantly greater performance for a given
amount of available power (solar array) can be achieved by operating the equipment at different
speeds to manage energy rather than an ow’off duty cycle.
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7. Conclusions

The market potential for solar-powered remediation systems is directly related to the relative cost
of accessing and supplying power between current practices and an equivalent solar system.
Target markets for the solar-powered remediation system will therefore be characterized as
having sites with low power requirements (probably less than 3 hp) and a high cost of connection
to the utility for power (remote sites).

The most promising initial market for the solar-powered system concept is the public sector,
specifically the DoD. The market potential within the DoD for solar-powered systems is
estimated to be $16 million over the next several years. With sufficiently low system cost, a
solar-powered remediation system could eventually compete in the much larger private market
segment, particularly for bioventing as applied to UST cleanup.

Perhaps the most important result of this investigation is that a solar-powered system can be cost
effective as compared to grid-supplied power for even short grid extensions. The general result is
that solar-powered systems are most competitive for lower power and more remote systems.

The most promising application is for the diurnal system used with a remediation technology
such as bioventing, which is amenable to intermittent operation. In this application, the solar-
powered system may compete effectively for a majority of the potential remediation sites, greatly
expanding the market potential for solar-powered systems. For example, an end user with a
sufficiently large number of sites requiring bioventing over a span of 10 or more years would be
better off buying and using a diurnal solar systems than connecting to the grid in almost any
case. The DoD and other government agencies are good examples of this situation. However,
because most private end users have only a few sites, leasing the systems will be the most
suitable option, in which case the diurnal system becomes cost effective when grid extensions
exceed 100 feet for a 1.1 -hp system, and 250 feet for a 2.5-hp system.

One surprising result was that the variable-cycle solar systems may also be able to compete
effectively with grid-connected systems because a large number of remediation sites require grid
extension on the order 100 to 400 feet. This provides access to markets for remediation
technologies such as SVE.

It should be noted that both the diurnal- and variable-cycle system options that include energy
storage depend on using a technology that allows the operation of standard AC blowers at
variable speeds using solar panels. It is also noted that the cost analysis provided is representative
only for remediation processes that involve blowing or sucking air. The results would be
significantly different for the groundwater (i.e., pump and treat) processes because the cost
comparison would be based on an equivalent amount of fluid pumped (rather than air) and the
well depth introduces another significant independent variable.

51



Intentionally left blank.

52



Bob Weaver
777 Wildwood Lane
Palo Alto, CA 94303

ABB Pwr. T&D Co., Inc.
Hans Weinerich
1460 Livingston Ave.
P.O. BOX6005
North Brunswick NJ 08902-6005

Advanced Energy Systems
Robert Wills
Riverview Mill
P.O. BOX262
Wilton, NH 03086

Alaska State Div. of Energy
Percy Frisbey
333 West Fourth Ave.
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501-2341

American Elec. Pwr. Serv. Corp.
C. Shih
1 Riverside Plaza
Columbus, OH 43215

Distribution

ABB Power T&D Co., Inc.
Per Danfors
16250 West Glendale Drive
New Berli~ WI 53151

Active Power
Jim Balthazar
11525 Stonehollow Dr
Suite 135
Austin, TX 78758

Alaska State Div. of Energy
P. Crump
333 West Fourth Ave.
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501-2341

Alaska State Div. of Energy
B. Tiedeman
333 West Fourth Ave.
Suite 220
Anchorage, AK 99501-2341

American Superconductor Corp.
Christopher G. Strug
Two Technology Drive
Westborough, MA 01581



American Superconductor Corp.
Michael L. Gravely
Madison OffIce
2114 Eagle Drive
Middleton, WI 53562

Applied Power Corporation
Tim Ball
Solar Engineering
1210 Homann Drive SE
Lacey, WA 98503

ARGO-TECH Productions, Inc.
Christian St-Pierre
Subsidiary of Hydro-Quebec
1580 de Coulomb
Boucherville, QC J4B 727
CANADA

Argonne National Laboratories
Bill DeLuca
9700 South Cass Avenue
CTD, Bldg. 205
Argonne, IL 60439

Arizona Public Service
Herb Hayden
400 North Fifth Street
P.O. BOX 5399,MS8931
Phoenix, AZ 85072-3999

Anchorage Municipal Light & Pwr
Meera Kohler
1200 East 1st Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501

Applied Energy Group, Inc.
Ralph M. Nigro
46 Winding Hill Drive
Hockessin, DE 19707

Argonne National Laboratories
Gary Henriksen
9700 South Cass Avenue
CTD, Bldg. 205
A-gonne, IL 60439

Arizona Public Service
Ray Hobbs
400 North Fifth Street
P.O. BOX 5399, MS8931
Phoenix, AZ 85072-3999

Arizona State University East
Robert Hammond
6001 S. Power Rd.
Bldg. 539
Mesa, AZ 85206



Ascension Technology, Inc.
Edward C. Kern
P.O. BOX6314
Lincoln, MA 01773-6314

Babcock & Wilcox
Glenn Campbell
P.O. BOX785
Lynchburg, VA 24505

Bechtel Corporation
Walt Stolte
P.O. BOX 193965
San Francisco, CA 94119-3965

Berliner Krafl und Licht (BEWAG)
Klaus Kramer
Stauffenbergstrasse 26
1000 Berlin 30
GERMANY

AVO International

Gary Markle

510 Township Line Rd.
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Beacon Power Corp.
Richard L. Hockney
6 Gill St.
Woburn Industrial Park
Woburn, MA 01801-1721

Bergey Windpower
Michael L. Bergey
2001 Priestley Avenue
Norma% OK 73069

Boeing
Samuel B. Wright
Inform., Space & Defense Sys.
P.O. BOX3999 MS 82-97
Seattle, WA 98124-2499



C&D Charter Pwr. Systems, Inc.
Dr. Les Holden
Wash@ton & Cherry Sts.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

C&D Powercom
Larry S. Meisner
1400 Union Meeting Road
P.O. Box 3053
Blue Bell, PA 19422-0858

California State Air Rest. Board
J. Holmes
Research Division
P.O. BOX2815
Sacramento, CA 95812

Calpine Corporation
Rod Boucher
50 W. San Fernando
Suite 550
San Jose, CA 95113

Chugach Elec. Association, Inc.
Tom Lovas
P.O. BOX 196300
Anchorage, AK 99519-6300

C&D Charter Pwr. Systems, Inc.
Dr. Sudhan S. Misra
Washington & Cherry Sts.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

California Energy Commission
Jon Edwards
1516 Ninth Street, MS-46
Sacramento, CA 95814

California Energy Comission
Pramoci P. Kulkarni
Research & Dev. OffIce
1516 9th Street, MS43
Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Chugach Elec. Association, Inc.
John Cooley
P.O. BOX 196300
Anchorage, AK 99519-6300

Consolidated Edison
M. Lebow
4 Irving Place
New York NY 10003



Consolidated Edison
N. Tai
4 Irving Place
New York NY 10003

Crescent EMC
R. B. Sloan
P.O. Box 1831
Statesville, NC 28687

Delphi Energy & Engine
J. Michael Hlnga
Management Systems
P.O. BOX502650
Indianapolis, IN 46250

Department of Energy - Retired
Albert R. Landgrebe
B 14 Suffex Lane
Millsboro, DE 19966

EA Technology, Ltd.
John N. Baker
Chester CH1 6ES
Capenhurst, England
UNITED KINGDOM

—

Corn Belt Electric Cooperative
R. Stack
P.O. Box 816
Bloomington, IL 61702

Delphi Energy. & Engine
Bob Galyen
Management Systems
P.O. BOX 502650
Indianapolis, IN 46250

Delphi Energy & Engine
Bob Rider
Management Systems
P.O. BOX502650
Indianapolis, IN 46250

Distributed Utility Associates
Joseph J. Iannucci
1062 Concannon Blvd.
Livermore, CA 94550

Eagle-Picher Industries. Inc.
Jim DeGruson
C & Porter Street
Joplin, MO 64802



East Penn Manufact. Co., Inc.
M. Stanton
Deka Road
Lyon Station, PA 19536

Elec. Pwr. Research Institute
Steve Chapel
P.O. BOX 10412
Palo Alto, CA 94303-0813

Elec. Pwr. Research Institute
Robert Schainker
P.O. BOX 10412
Palo Alto, CA 94303-0813

Electrochemical Engineering
Phillip C. Symons
Consultants, Inc.
1295 Kelly Park Circle
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Elforsk-Swedish Elec Utilities R&D Co
Harald Haegermark
Elforsk AB
Stockholm, S-101 53
Sweden

ECG Consulting Group, Inc.
Daniel R. Bruck
55-6 Woodlake Road
Albany, NY 12203

Elec. Pwr. Research Institute
Steve Eckroad
P.O. BOX 10412
Palo Alto, CA 94303-0813

Electrochemical Energy
Dave Feder
Storage Systems, Inc.
35 Ridgedale Avenue
Madison, NJ 07940

Electrosource
Michael Dodge
P.O. Box 7115
Loveland, CO 80537

Eltech Research Corporation
Eric Rudd
625 East Street
Fairport Harbor, OH 44077



Energetic
Phil DiPietro
501 School Street SW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Energetic
Howard Lowitt
7164 Gateway Drive
Columbia, MD 21046

Energetic
Jennifer Schilling
501 School Street SW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Energetic, Inc.
Laura Johnson
7164 Gateway Drive
Columbia, MD 21046

Energy Communications Consulting
Amber Gray-Fenner
7204 Marigot Rd. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120

Energetic
Mindi J. Farber-DeAnda
501 School Street SW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Energetic
Rich Scheer
501 School Street SW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20024

Energetic
Paula A. Taylor
7164 Gateway Drive
Columbia, MD 21046

Energy & Env. Economics, Inc.
Greg J. Ball
353 Sacramento Street
Suite 1540
San Francisco, CA 94111

Energy Systems Consulting
Al Pivec
41 Springbrook Road
Livingston, NJ 07039



EnerTec Pty. Ltd.
Dale Butler EnerVision
349 Coronation Drive Robert Duval
PO Box 1139, Milton BC Old 4044 P,O, BOX450789
Auchenflower, Queensland, 4066 Atlanta, GA 31145-0789
AUSTRALIA

Ergenics, Inc.
David H. DaCosta
247 Margaret King Avenue
Ringwood, NJ 07456

Exide Electronics
John Breckenridge
8609 Six Forks Road
Raleigh, NC 27615

Florida Solar Energy Center
James P. Dunlop
1679 Clearlake Road
Cocoz FL 32922-5703

Frost & Sullivan
Dave Coleman
2525 Charleston Road
Mountain View, CA 94043

EUS GmbH
Erik Hennig
MunscheidstraBe 14
Gelsenkirchen, 45886
Germany

Firing Circuits, Inc.
J. Mills
P.O. BOX2007
Norwalk, CT 06852-2007

Florida Solar Energy Center
Steven J. Durand
1679 Clearlake Road
COCOAFL 32922-5703

Frost & Sullivan
Steven Kraft
2525 Charleston Road
Mountain View, CA 94043



GE Industrial& Pwr. Services
Bob Zrebiec
640 Freedom Business Center
King of Prussia, PA 19046

General Electric Company
Nick Miller
1 River Road
Building 2, Room 605
Schenectady, NY 12345

Glner, Inc.
A. “Tony” LaConti
14 Spring Street
Waltham, MA 02254-9147

GNB Technologies
Sanjay Deshpande’
Woodlake Corporate Park
829 Parkview Blvd.
Lombard, IL 60148-3249

GNB Tech. Ind. Battery Co.
Joe Szymborski
Woodlake Corporate Park
829 Parkview Blvd.
Lombard, IL 60148-3249

General Electric Drive Systems
Declan Daly
1501 Roanoke Blvd.
Salem, VA 24153

Gerry Woolf Associates
Gerry Woolf
17 Westmeston Avenue
Rottingdean, East Sussex,
UNITED KINGDOM

GNB Tech. Ind. Battery Co
J. Boehm
Woodlake Corporate Park
829 Parkview Blvd.
Lombard, IL 60148-3249

GNB Tech. Ind. Battery Co.
George Hunt
Woodlake Corporate Park
829 Parkview Blvd.
Lombard, IL 60148-3249

BN28AL

Golden Valley Elec. Assoc., Inc.
Steven Haagensen
758 Illinois Street
P.0. BOX 71249
Fairbanks, AK 99701



Gridwise Engineering Company Hawaii Electric Light Co.

Ben Norris Clyde Nagata
121 Starlight Place P.O. BOX 1027
Danville, CA 94526 Hilo, Hl 96720

HL&P Energy Services
George H. Nolin
P.O. Box 4300
Houston, TX 77210-4300

lLZRO
Jerome F. Cole
2525 Meridian Parkway
PO BOX 12036
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

Imperial Oil Resources, Ltd.
R. Myers
3535 Research Rd. NW
Calgary, Alberta, T2L 2K8
CANADA

Intercon Limited
David Warar (2)
6865 Lincoln Avenue
Lincolnwoo~ IL 60646

ILZRO
Carl Parker
2525 Meridian Parkway
P.O. BOX 12036
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

ILZRO
Patrick Moseley
2525 Meridian Parkway
P.O. BOX 12036
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

Innovative Power Sources
Ken Belfer
1419 Via Jon Jose Road
Alamo, CA 94507

International Business & Tech.
John Neal
Services, Inc.
9220 Tayloes Neck Road
Nanjemoy, MD 20662



KEMA T&D Power
Gerard H. C. M. Thijssen
Utrechtseweg310
P.O. Box 9035
ET, Ernhem, 6800
The Netherlands

Lawrence Berkeley National Lab
Frank McLarnon
University of California
One Cyclotron Road
Berkeley, CA 94720

Lawrence Livermore Nat’1 Lab
J. Ray Smith
University of California
P.O. BOX808, L-641
Livermore, CA 94551

Lucent Technologies
Cecilia Y. Mak
300 Skyline Drive
Room 855
Mesquite, TX 75149-1802

Magnet Business Group
A. Kamal Kalafala
450 Old Niskayuna Road
P.O. BOX461
Latham, NY 12110-0461

Lawrence Berkeley Nat’1 Lab
Elton Cairns
University of California
One Cyclotron Road
Berkeley, CA 94720

Lawrence Berkeley Nat’1 Lab
Kim Kinoshita
University of California
One Cyclotron Road
Berkeley, CA 94720

Longitude 122 West
Susan Marie Schoenung
1010 Doyle Street
Suite 10
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Lucent Technologies, Inc.
Joseph Morabito
600 Mountain View Ave.
P.O. BOX 636
Murray Hill, NJ 07974-0636

Massachusetts Inst of Tech
Stephen R. Connors
The Energy Laboratory
Rm E40-465
Cambridge, MA 02139-4307



Metlakatla Power& Light
Dutch Achenbach
P.O. Box 359
3.5 Mile Airport Road
Metlakatla, AK 99926

Nat’] Institute of Standards& Tech.
Dr. Christine E. Platt
Room A225 Administration Bldg.
Gaithersburg, MD 20899

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Larry Flowers
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Susan Hock
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Holly Thomas
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

Micron Corporation
D. Nowack
158 Orchard Lane
Winchester, TN 37398

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Richard DeBlasio
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Jim Green
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

Nat’1 Renewable Energy Lab
Byron Stafford
1617 Cole Boulevard
Golden, CO 80401-3393

National Power PLC
Anthony Price
Harwell Int’1Business Ctr.
Harwell, Didcot, OX11 OQA
London



National Rural Elec Cooperative Assoc.
Steven P. Lindenberg
4301 WilsonBlvd.
SSER9-207
Arlington, VA 22203-1860

NC Solar Center
Bill Brooks
Corner of Gorrnan & Western
Box 7401 NCSU
Raleigh, NC 27695-740

New York Power Authority
Bart Chezar
1633 Broadway
New York NY 10019

Northern States Power Co.
Denise Zurn
414 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Oak Ridge National Laboratory
Robert Hawsey
P.O. BOX2008
Bldg. 3025, MS-6040
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6040

National Science Foundation
Bob Brewer
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-10 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

New Mexico State University
Andrew L. Rosenthal
Southwest Tech. Dev. Institute
Box 30001 /Dept. 3SOL
Las Cruces, NM 88003-8001

Northern States Power Co.
Gary G. Karn
1518 Chestnut Avenue North
Minneapolis, MN 55403

NPA Technology
Jack Brown
Two University Place
Suite 700
Durham, NC 27707

Oak Ridge National Laboratory
Brendan Kirby
P.O. BOX2008
Bldg. 3147, MS-6070
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6070



Oak Ridge National Laboratory Oak Ridge National Laboratory

John Stoval James VanCoevering

P.O. BOX2008 P.O. Box 2008

Bldg. 3147, MS-6070 Bldg. 3147, MS-6070

Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6070 Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6070

Omnion Pwr. Engineering Corp.
Hans Meyer
2010 Energy Drive
P.O. BOX879
East Troy, WI 53120

Pacific Northwest Nat’1 Lab
Daryl Brown
Battelle Blvd. MS K8-07
P.O. Box 999
Richland, WA 99352

Paul Scherrer Institut
Thomas H. Schucan
CH -5232 Villigen PSI
Switzerland

POWER Engineers, Inc.
Stan Sostrom
P.O. Box 777
3870 USHwy 16
Newcastle, WY 82701

Orion Energy Corporation
Doug Danley
10087 Tyler Place #5
Ijamsville, MD 21754

Pacific Northwest Nat’1 Lab
John DeStreese
Battelle Blvd.
P.O. BOX999, K5-02
Richland, WA 99352

PEPCO
Brad Johnson
1900 Pennsylvania NW
Washington, DC 20068

Power Technologies, Inc.
P. Prabhakara
1482 Erie Blvd.
P.O. BOX 1058
Schenectady, NY 12301



Power Technologies, Inc.
Henry W. Zaininger
775 Sunrise Avenue
Suite 210
Roseville, CA 95661

Powercell Corporation
Rick Winter
101 Main Street
Suite 9
Cambridge, MA 02142-1519

Public Semite Co. of New Mexico
Jerry Neal
Alvarado Square MS-BA52
Albuquerque, NM 87158

Queensland Department of
Norman Lindsay
Mines and Energy
G.P.O. BOX 194
Brisbane, 4001
QLD. AUSTRALIA

Raytheon Eng. & Constructors
Al Randall
700 South Ash Street
P.O. BOX5888
Denver, CO 80217

Powercell Corporation
Reznor I. Orr
101 Main Street
Suite 9
Cambridge, MA 02142-1519

Public Service Co. of New Mexico
Roger Flynn
Alvarado Square MS-2838
Albuquerque, NM 87158

Puerto Rico Elec. Pwr. Authority
Wenceslao Torres
G.P.O. BOX4267
San Juan, PR 00936-426

R&D Associates
J. Thompson
2100 Washington Blvd.
Arlingto~ VA 22204-5706

RMS Company
K. Ferris
87 Martling Avenue
Pleasantville, NY 10570



SAFT America, Inc.
Ole Vigerstol
711 Industrial Blvd.
Valdosta, GA 13601

SAFT Research& Dev. Ctr.
Guy Chagnon
107 Beaver Court
Cockeysville, MD 21030

SAFT Research& Dev. Ctr.
Mike Saft
107 Beaver Court
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Salt River Project
G. E. “Ernie” Palomino
P.O. BOX 52025
MS PAB 357
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025

Sentech, Inc.
Kurt Klunder
4733 Bethesda Avenue
Suite 608
Bethesd~ MD 20814

Sentech, Inc.
Rajat K. Sen
4733 Bethesda Avenue
Suite 608
Bethesda, MD 20814

Salt River Project
H. Lundstrom
P.O. BOX52025
MS PAB 357
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2025

Santa Clara University
Dr. Charles Feinstein
Dept. of Dec. & Info. Sciences
Leavey School of Bus. & Admin
Santa Clara, CA 95053

Sentech, Inc.
Robert Reeves
9 Eaton Road
Troy, NY 12180

Sentech, Inc.
Nicole Miller
4733 Bethesda Avenue
Suite 608
Bethesda, MD 20814



Siemens Solar
Clay Aldrich
4650 Adohn Lane
P.O. BOX6032
Camarillo, CA 93011

Solar Electric Specialists Co.
Jim Trotter
232-Anacapa Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Solarex
Gerald W. Braun
630 Solarex Court
Frederick, MD 21701

Southern California Edison
Naum Pinsky
2244 Walnut Grove Ave.
P.O. Box 800, Room 418
Rosemead, CA 91770

Southern Company Services, Inc.
K. Vakhshoorzadeh
600 North 18th Street
P.O. BOX2625
Birmingham, AL 35202-2625

Soft Switching Technologies
Deepak Divan
2224 Evergreen Road
Suite 6
Middleton, WI 53562

Solar Energy Ind. Assoc. (SEIA)
Scott Sldar
122 C Street NW
4th Floor
Washingto~ DC 20001-2104

Southern Company Services, Inc.
Bruce R. Rauhe, Jr.
600 North 18th Street
P.O. BOX 2625
Birmingham, AL 35202-2625

Southern California Edison
Richard N. Schweinberg
6070 N. Irwindale Avenue
Suite I
Irwindale, CA 91702

SRI International
C. Seitz
333 Ravenswood Avenue
Menlo Park, CA 94025



Stored Energy Engineering Stored Energy Engineering

Bob Bish George Zink
7601 E. 88th Place 7601 E. 88th Place

Indianapolis, IN 46256 Indianapolis, lN 46256

Switch Technologies
Jon Hurwitch
4733 Bethesda Avenue
Suite 608
Bethesda, MD 20814

The Brattle Group
Thomas J. Jenkin
44 Brattle Street
Cambridge, MA 02138-3736

The Pennsylvania State University
Charles E. Bakis
227 Hammond Building
University Park, PA 16802

The Technology Group, Inc.
Tom Anyos
63 Linden Avenue
Atherton, CA 94027-2161

Tampa Electric Company
Terri Hensley
P.O. Box 111
Tamp% FL 33601-0111

The Detroit Edison Company
Haukur Asgeirsson
2000 2nd Ave.
435 SB
Detroit, MI 48226-1279

The Solar Connection
Michael Orians
P.O. Box 1138
Morro Bay, CA 93443

TRACE Engineering Division
Bill Roppenecker
5916 195th Northeast
Arlington, WA 98223



Trace Technologies
Michael Behnke
6952 Preston Ave.
Livermore, CA 94550

Trinity Flywheel Power
Donald A. Bender
6724D Preston Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

TU Electric
James Fangue
R&D Programs
P.O. Box 970
Fort Worth, TX 76101

U.S. Department of Energy
Paul Maupin
19901 Germantown Rd
ER-14 E-422
Germantown, MD 20874-1290

U.S. Department of Energy
J. P. Archibald
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-90 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

Trace Technologies
Bill Erdman
6952 Preston Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

Trojan Battery Company
Jim Drizos
12380-Clark Street
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

U.S. Agency for Intn’1 Development
Paul C. Klimas
Center for Environment
Washington, DC 20523-3800

U.S. Department of Commerce
Dr. Gerald P. Ceasar
NIST/ATP
Bldg 101, Room 623
Gaithersburg, MD 20899

U.S. Department of Energy
Tien Q. Duong
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-32 FORSTL, Rm. 5G-030
Washington, DC 20585



U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
R. Eynon Mark B. Ginsberg
1000 Independence Ave. SW 1000 Independence Ave. SW
EI-821 FORSTL EE-90 FORSTL 5E-052
Washington, DC 20585 Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Pandit G. Patil
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-32 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Alex G. Crawley
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-90 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Allan Jelacic
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-12 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Dan T. Ton
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-11 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Neal Rossmeissl
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-13 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Allan Hoffman
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-10 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Alex O. Bulawka
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-11 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Jack Cadogan
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-11 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585



U.S. Department of Energy
J. A. Mazer
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-11 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Joe Galdo
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-10 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Philip N. Overholt
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE- 11 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585-0121

U.S. Department of Energy
Richard J. King
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-11 FORSTL, 5H-095
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
James E. Rannels
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE- 11 FORSTL
Washington DC 20585-0121

U.S. Department of Energy
Jim Daley
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-12 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Kenneth L. Heitner
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-32 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Russ Eaton
Golden Field Office
1617 Cole Blvd., Bldg. 17
Golden, CO 80401

U.S. Department of Energy
W. Butler
1000 Independence Ave. SW
PA-3 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Department of Energy
Gary A. Buckingham
Albuquerque Operations OffIce
P.O. Box 5400
Albuquerque, NM 87185



U.S. Department of Energy
Imre Gyuk
1000 Independence Ave. SW
EE-14 FORSTL
Washington, DC 20585

U.S. Navy
Wayne Taylor
Code 83BOOOD,NAWS
China Lake, CA 93555

University of Missouri - Rolls
Max Anderson
112 Electrical Eng. Bldg.
Rolls, MO 65401-0249

Urenco (Capenhurst) Ltd.
G. Alan Palin
Capenhurst, Chester, CH1 6ER
UNITED KINGDOM

Utility Power Group
Mike Stern
941 O-G DeSoto Avenue
Chatsworth, CA 91311-4947

U.S. Flywheel Systerns
Steve Bitterly
1125 Business Center Circ~e
Newbury Park, CA 91320

UFTO
Edward Beardsworth
951 Lincoln Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301-3041

University of Texas at Austin
John H. Price
J.J. Pickel Research Campus
Mail Code R7000
Austin, TX 78712

Utility Photo Voltaic Group
Steve Hester
1800 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036-5802

VEDCO Energy
Rick Ubaldi
12 Agatha Lane
Wayne, NJ 07470



Virginia Power
Gary Verno
Innsbrook Technical Center
5000 Dominion Blvd.
Glen Ellen, VA 23233

Walt Disney World
Randy Bevin
Design and Eng’g
P.O. Box 10,000
Lake Buena Vist~ FL 32830-1000

Westinghouse
Tom Matty
P.O. BOX 17230
Maryland, MD 21023

Yuasa, Inc.
Frank Tarantino
2366 Bernville Road
P.O. Box 14145
Reading, PA 19612-4145

Yuasa, Inc.
Nicholas J. Magnani
2366 Bernville Road
P.O. Box 14145
Reading, PA 19612-4145

Virginia Polytechnic Instit. & State Uni
Alex Q. Huang
Virginia Power Electronics Center
672 Whittemore Hall
Blacksburg, VA 24061

Westinghouse Elec. Corp.
Gerald J. Keane
Energy Management Division
4400 Alafaya Trail
Orlando, FL 32826-2399

Westinghouse STC
Howard Saunders
1310 Beulah Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15235

Yuasa, Inc.
Gene Cook
2366 Bernville Road
P.O. Box 14145
Reading, PA 19612-4145

Yuasa-Exide, Inc.
R. Kristiansen
35 Loch Lomond Lane
Middleton, NY 10941-1421



ZBB Technologies, Ltd.
Robert J. Parry
11607 West Dearbourn Ave.
Wauwatosa, WI 53226-3961

MS-05 13, Robert Eagan (1000)
MS-0212, Andrew Phillips (10230)
MS-0619, Review & Approval For DOE/OSTI (00 111) (1)
MS-0953, William E. Alzheimer (1500)
MS-0953, Thomas J. Cutchen (1500)
MS-0613, Daniel H. Doughty (1 521)
MS-0613, Rudy G. Jungst (1521)
MS-0613, Terry Unkelhaeuser (1521)
MS-0614, Dennis E. Mitchell (1522)
MS-0614, RobertW. Bickes (1523)
MS-0613, John D. Boyes (1525)
MS-0613, Paul C. Butler (1525) (10)
MS-0613, Nancy H. Clark (1525)
MS-0613, Garth P. Corey (1525)
MS-0613, Terry Crow (1525)
MS-0613, Imelda Francis (1525)
MS-0613, Gus P. Rodriguez (1525)
MS-0340, Jeff W. Braithwaite (1832)
MS-0537, Stan Atcitty (2314)
MS-0899, Technical Library (4916) (2)
MS-0741, Sam Vamado (6200)
MS-0704, Abbas A. Akhil (6201)
MS-0708, Henry M. Dodd (6214)
MS-0753, Russell H. Bonn (6218)
MS-0753, Ward 1. Bower (6218)
MS-0753, Christopher Cameron (6218)
MS-0753, Tom Hund (6218)
MS-0753, John W. Stevens (6218)
MS-0455, Marjorie L. Tatro (6231)
MS-9403, Jim Wang (8713)
MS-901 8, Central Technical Files (8940-2)
MS-1 193, Dean C. Rovang (9531)

ZBB Technologies, Inc.
Phillip A. Eidler

11607 West Dearboum Ave.

Wauwatosa, w 5~~~6-3961


